Shaw ™ Shaw Ermvionmenta), Inc.
4005 Port Chicago Hwy
Concord, Califorma 94520

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Report Transmittal
Quarterly Report
Second Quarter — 2005
76 Service Station #4186
1771 First Street
Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Wickham:

| declare under penalty of perjury that to the best of my knowledge the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached report is/are true and correct.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (316} 558-7509.

Sincerely,

ot 2

Shelby Suzanne Lathrop

Project Manager

Shaw Environmental, Inc.

Approved service provider of ConocoPhillips -Risk Management & Remediation
Cell: 707-582-1146

Client Contact Information:
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway

Sacramento, California 95818
Client office: 916-558-7609
Client fax: 916-558-7639

Attachment
cc: Liz Seweli, ConocoPhillips
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Fax 925.463.2559

A HESOCIATES tNC.

July 29, 2005

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Quarterly Summary Report — Second Quarter 2005
76 Service Station No. 4186 / CoP No. WNO 1237
1771 First Street
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of ConocoPhillips Company (ConocoPhillips), ATC Associates Inc. (ATC) is
forwarding the quarterly summary report for the above referenced facility.

Sincerely,
ATC ASSOCIATES INC.
E .
David A Evans > O Evems Japine Webe}-Band, PhD, CEG #2286
Senior Project Manager Sen gotogist

Attachment:  Site Plan
Tables — Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical
Quarterly Monitoring Report, prepared by TRC
Quarterly Remedial Performance Summary Second Quarter 2005 report,
prepared by Secor (July 12, 2005)

Ce: Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (electronic copy only)
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QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT
Second Quarter 2005

76 Service Station No. 4186 / CoP No. WNO 1237
1771 First Street
Livermore, California

City/County ID#: Livermore
County: Alameda

SITE BACKGROUND AND ACTIVITY

This site is an operating Union 76 service station located at Second Street between N Street and O
Street in Livermore, California. The facility property contains the station building, four product
dispenser islands, and two gasoline underground storage tanks (UST).

On June 6, 1996, six soil samples were collected from beneath the fuel dispensers and along the
product delivery piping during dispenser and piping replacement activities. Analytical results
were reported as not detected (ND) for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) for all samples collected beneath the
dispenser islands and product delivery piping.

On September 10, 1997, a soil gas survey was conducted as part of a baseline site evaluation
associated with the property transfer from Unocal Corporation to Tosco. Six soil gas probes were
advanced and samples collected at 3 or 15 feet bgs in the vicinity of the UST complex, dispenser
islands, and product lines. Analytical results ranged from 41 to 4,500 parts per billion by volume
(ppb-v) of TPHg, ND to 110 ppb-v of benzene and ND to 8,000 ppb-v of MtBE. The area of
highest soil vapor concentration was reported to be localized around the UST complex.

On April 8, 1998, the Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency files were reviewed to identify
water supply wells located within a one half mile radius from the site. Two municipal wells were
identified approximately 1,500 and 1,800 feet northwest of the site, and two domestic wells were
located approximately 1,900 and 2,800 feet southwest and west of the site.

On June 16, 1998, three 2-inch diameter groundwater monitor wells (U-1 through U-3) were
installed. The wells were installed to a depth of approximately 34 feet bgs. Soil samples collected
from the three wells were reported as non-detect for TPHg, benzene, and MiBE.

In May of 2000, a site conceptual model (SCM) was completed for the site. In the SCM, a
groundwater flow velocity was calculated to determine the plume travel time to the nearest
receptor. Ground water velocity was calculated at 46 feet per year. The SCM concluded that
hydrocarbon impact to groundwater appears to fluctuate with the historical rise and fall of the
groundwater surface beneath the site.

On February 21, 2001, two 2-inch diameter offsite groundwater monitor wells (U-4 and U-5)
were installed at the locations shown on Figure 2. The wells were installed to a depth of
approximately 47 feet bgs. TPHg, BTEX or MtBE were not detected in any of the soil samples
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analyzed. TPHg and benzene were non-detectable in the groundwater samples analyzed from
wells U-4 and U-5. Other than MtBE, fuel oxygenates were also non-detectable. MtBE was
detected in groundwater samples from both wells U-4 and U-5 at concentrations of 38.2 and 55.4
ng/l, respectively. Groundwater monitoring and sampling of the wells was initiated in July of
1998, and has continued on a quarterly basis to the present time. Historically, groundwater flow
directions have varied from north to southwest. Depth to groundwater has varied from
approximately 23 to 46 feet below top of casing.

On December 5 — 7, 2001, two monitor wells (U-6 and U-7) and eight ozone microsparge points
(SP-1 through SP-8) were installed. The monitor wells were installed to 46 feet bgs using 8-inch
diameter hollow stem augers. Borings SP-1 through SP-8 were completed as sparge points with
the installation of 2-inch diameter KV A sparge points attached to %-inch diameter blank schedule
80 PVC casing through the hollow-stem augers. The sparge points are composed of 30-inch long
microporous plastic. Sparge points SP-1 through SP-4 were installed to a depth of 45 feet bgs.
Sparge points SP-6S and SP-75 were installed to a depth of 25 feet bgs. The remaining two
sparge locations contained nested sparge points (SP-5, SP-58, SP-8 and SP-85) installed to 25
and 45 feet bgs in each boring, respectively. Upon completion of the sparge point installation, an
interim remedial measure system was installed consisting of a K-V Associates, Inc. (KVA) “C-
Sparge” ozone microsparge system.

SENSITIVE RECEPTORS

A Sensitive Receptor Survey conducted from the Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency. Two
municipal wells were identified approximately 1,500 and 1,800 feet northwest of the site, and two
domestic wells were located approximately 1,900 and 2,800 feet southwest and west of the site.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Groundwater is currently monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis each year. During the June
28, 2005 monitoring and sampling event, groundwater depths ranging from 24.57 feet (U-3) to
28.90 feet (U-5) below top of casing (TOC). The groundwater flow direction was reported
towards the southwest at a gradient of 0.06 fi/fi. Maximum dissolved groundwater concentrations
were present as follows: TPPH (12,000 pg/L in U-6), benzene (120 pg/L in U-6), and methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MtBE) (4,700 pg/L in U-3).

Over the past three quarters the overall MtBE concentrations seem to be decreasing in monitor
wells U-3 and U-4. The MtBE concentrations are fluctuating in monitor wells U-5, U-6, and U-7.

REMEDIATION STATUS

The ozone sparge system, manufactured by KVA, was placed into operation on December 19,
2001 and is designed to cycle the ozone/oxygen injection between 8 sparge points. A typical
injection schedule for this site was designed to operate at 18 times a day at 5 and 15 minutes per
point per cycle. The system’s current cycle frequency is 7 minutes.

For the second quarter 2005, the ozone sparge system operated at 19% of the programmed run
time, 230 hours, and injected 2.1 pounds of ozone. System operation and maintenance activity is
conducted on a monthly basis.

The system was found to be non-operational during a site visit by Secor on April 29, 2005 when a
tripped circuit breaker was noted by Secor. The system was started and on May 13, it was found
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to be non-operational due to a damaged wire in the compressor unit. The wire was repaired and
the system successfully restarted. Upon the next site visit by Secor, on June 6, the system was
found to be non-operational due to a trip in the ozone sensor and a leak in one of the compression
fittings. The system was repaired and restarted.

O&M visits are scheduled to be more frequent during the third quarter of 2005, ATC will
communicate with SECOR to determine best methods of optimizing system performance.

CHARACTERIZATION STATUS

Based on current and historic data, the dissolved MtBE plume is not defined in the upgradient
direction. The furthest up-gradient monitor well, U-3, contained 4,700 pg/l MtBE during the
second quarter 2005 sampling event. The offsite furthest down-gradient well, U-5, contained 40
ng/l of MIBE this quarter. A slight increase in MtBE and TPPH concentration was observed in
the data for U-6, (21 pg/l and 12,000 pg/l respectively), this may be attributed to an observed 3
feet (on average) water table increase since the last reporting period. Monitor well U-3 showed a
slight decrease in MtBE and TPPH concentrations this quarter (4,700 pg/l and 6,600 pg/l
respectively)

RECENT CORRESPONDENCE
1. ATC submitted a Work Plan dated May 23, 2005 titled Work Plan — Site Assessment to

the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, proposing the installation of one
monitor well in the up-gradient direction.

THIS QUARTER ACTIVITIES (Second Quarter 2005)

1. TRC performed quarterly monitoring and sampling at the site.
2. Secor performed system operation and maintenance activities at the site.
3 A Work Plan was submitted by ATC to the Alameda County Health Care Services

proposing the installation of one additional monitor well in the up-gradient direction.
The agency has responded (letter dated July 15, 2005) requesting a revised Work
Plan with specific additions to be submitted by August 30, 2005.

WASTE DISPOSAL SUMMARY
No waste was generated this quarter.
June 1996 - A total of 25 cubic yards of soils was excavated and disposed.
NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES (Third Quarter 2005)
1. Upon approval, one monitor well will be installed in the up-gradient direction. Per
the agency request of July 15, 2005, a revised Work Plan will be submitted. In

addition, remediation system performance will be reviewed with SECOR to
maximize system up time.
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2. Secor will continue operation and maintenance on the ozone/oxygen sparge system at
the site.
8 TRC will sample and monitor the well network.

CONSULTANT: ATC Associates Inc.
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Table 1
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 4186
1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

Well No. | Monitoring { Depth to LPH Ground- | Surface | Depthof | Depthof || Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total TPH-G MTBE MTBE TFPH
Date Water | Thickness | water Elevation Well Screen bhenzene | Kylenes 8021B 32608 82608
Elevation
(feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ue) (ng/M (ug/l) (ue/D) (ue/D) (ng/l) (ug/1) (ue/D)
U-] 07/13/98 23.28 0 454.99 478.27 34 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —
10/07/98 26.43 0 451.84 478.27 34 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND - --
01/15/99 3042 0 447.85 478.27 34 14 ND ND ND 1.1 ND 7.3 - -
04/14/99 24.21 0 454.06 478.27 34 14 ND ND ND ND ND 160 - -
07/15/99 27.1 0 451.17 478.27 34 14 ND ND ND ND ND 92 - --
10/12/99 29.4 0 448.87 478.27 34 14 ND ND ND ND ND 37 - -~
01/24/00 27.9 0 450.37 478.27 34 14 ND ND ND ND ND 28 - —
04/10/00 26.16 0 452.11 478.27 34 14 ND 0.93 ND ND ND NI ~ —
07/17/00 28.04 0 450.23 478.27 34 14 ND ND ND ND ND 160 - —
10/02/00 28.41 0 449.86 478.27 34 14 ND ND ND ND ND 120 ~- —
01/08/01 28.68 0 449.59 478.27 34 14 ND ND ND ND ND 103 — -
04/03/01 25.74 0 452.53 478.27 34 14 ND ND ND ND ND 55.1 - —
07/02/01 30.67 0 447.6 478.27 34 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- --
10/08/01 33.13 0 445.14 478.27 34 14 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0,50 | ND<50 | ND<5.0 - -
01/03/02 27.67 0 450.6 478.27 34 14 ND<0.50 0.51 ND<0).50 .69 160 31 — -
04/05/02 29.4 0 448.87 478.27 34 14 ND<(.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<50 60 — -
07/02/02 31.17 0 447.1 478.27 34 14 ND<10.50 1.7 0.73 130 - — 35 1100
10/01/02 33 0 445.27 478.27 34 14 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 8.8 — — 28 120
12/30/02 22.03 0 456.24 478.27 34 14 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 1.2 - — 920 ND<50
05/02/03 24.13 0 454.14 47827 34 14 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 - - 50 ND<50
07/01/03 25.35 0 452.92 478.27 34 14 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 — — ND<2.0 | ND<350
10/03/03 27.24 0 451.03 478.27 34 14 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 — — ND<2,0 | ND<30
01/08/04 22.67 0 455.6 478.27 34 14 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 — — 3.5 54
04/15/04 25.33 0 452.94 478.27 34 14 ND<0,50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 - - ND<0.50 | ND<50
07/15/04 26.47 0 451.8 478.27 34 14 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 -- - ND<0.50 | ND<50
12/08/04 31.17 0 447.1 478.27 34 14 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 - - ND<0.50 | ND<50
03/23/05 22.47 0 455.8 47827 34 14 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 -- -~ ND<0.50 | ND<30
06/28/05 23.37 0 4529 478.27 34 14 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 - — ND<0.50 | ND<30
U-2 07/13/98 23.52 0 453.92 477.44 34 13 130 12 62 180 1200 1100 - —
10/07/98 25.31 0 452.13 477.44 34 13 ND ND ND ND ND 160 - -
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Table 1

HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 4186
1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

Well No. | Monitoring | Depthto | LPH | Ground- | Surface | Depthof | Depthof || Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- | lotal TPH-G | MTBE | MTIEE TPPH
Date Water | Thickness | water Elevation Well Screen benzene | Xylenes 8021B 82608 $260B
Elevation
{feet) (feet) {feet). {feet) {feel) (feet) (upfh) (ug/) (ug/t) (IT4] {peh) (ugll) (e | (pa/y |
01/15/99 30,22 0 44722 | 47744 34 13 ND ND ND ND ND 280 - -
04/14/99 24,5 0 45294 | 477.44 34 13 ND ND ND ND ND 460 — —
07/19/99 28,54 0 448.9 477.44 34 13 ND ND ND ND ND 220 — -
10/12/99 30.48 0 44696 | 477.44 34 13 ND ND ND ND ND 160 — -
01/24/00 24.52 0 452.92 477 44 34 13 ND ND ND ND ND 150 — --
04/10/00 23.68 0 45376 477 44 34 13 ND ND ND ND ND 177 -- —
07/17/00 28.35 0 449.09 477 44 34 13 ND ND ND ND ND 62.7 -- —
10/02/00 28.72 0 44872 [ 47744 34 13 I ND ND ND ND ND 52 — —
01/08/01 29.11 0 44833 | 477.44 34 13 ND ND ND ND ND 57.3 — -
04/03/01 25.95 0 451.49 | 47744 34 13 ND ND ND ND ND 30.2 — --
07/02/01 29.01 0 44843 | 477.44 34 13 ND ND ND ND ND 16 — -
10/08/01 30.94 0 4465 477.44 34 13 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 [ ND<50 82 — -
01/03/02 27.33 0 450.11 47744 34 13 7.7 11 1.7 15 260 42 — -
04/05/02 30.02 0 44742 | 47744 34 13 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<50 25 — —
07/02/02 31.23 0 446.21 477 .44 34 13 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 -- — ND<0.50 [ ND<50
10/01/02 32 0 44544 1 47744 34 13 ND<0.50 0.62 ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 -- — ND<2.0 | ND<50
12/30/02 22.32 0 455.12 | 47744 34 13 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 — - ND<2.0 | ND<50
05/02/03 25.92 0 451.52 | 477.44 34 13 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 { ND<0.50 | ND<L0 — - ND<2.0 | ND<50
07/01/03 24.99 0 45245 | 477.44 34 13 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 — - ND<2.0 | ND<50
10/03/03 25.31 0 45213 | 477.44 34 13 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 — — ND<2.0 [ ND<50
01/08/04 21.94 0 4555 477.44 34 13 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 |  0.51 ND<1.0 — — ND<2.0 | ND<30
04715/04 252 0 452.24 | 47744 34 13 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 — — ND<0.30 [ ND<50
07/15/04 24.45 0 45299 | 47744 34 13 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 - — ND<0.50 | ND<50
12/08/04 29.89 0 44755 | 47744 34 13 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 — - ND<0.50 | ND<50
03/23/05 22 0 45544 | 47744 34 13 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 1.1 — — ND<0.50 [ ND<30
06/28/05 253 0 452.9 477.44 34 13 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 — - ND<0.50 | ND<50
I uvs 07/13/98 23.82 0 454.64 | 478.46 34 14 3100 5500 2700 16000 70000 7500 — -
i 10/07/98 25.64 0 45282 478.46 34 14 5000 1100 3100 14000 54000 6100 -- —
It 01/15/99 30.92 0 44754 | 478.46 34 14 3100 ND 1800 3800 41000 15000 — -
Il 04/14/99 24.48 0 45308 | 47846 34 14 86 290 2200 7800 33000 39000 - -
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Table 1

HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 4186
1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

Well No. | Monitoring | Depth to LPH Ground- | Surface Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total TPH-G MTEBE MTBE TPPH
Date Water | Thickness { water Elevation benzene | Xylenes 3021B 82608 8260B
Elevation
{feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) | {ug/h (pg/) {(ug/h {pg/) (pe/ly (/D)
- - -
07/19/99 28.46 0 450 478 .46 34 14 3900 2500 3600 14000 48000 12000 16000 -
10/12/99 30.39 0 448.07 478.46 34 14 4200 ND 2300 1800 35000 22000 8300 -
01/24/00 23.43 0 455,03 478,46 34 14 260 ND 770 3200 13000 53000 42000 —
04/10/00 23.31 0 455.15 478 .46 34 14 1070 241 2820 8850 35200 35600 40900 —
07/17/00 27.53 0 450.93 478 46 34 14 3570 525 3180 5660 29000 22500 21000 —
10/02/00 28.19 ] 450.27 478.46 34 14 2100 31 2000 780 11000 25000 23000 -
01/08/01 29.85 ] 448.61 478.46 34 14 3060 427 3040 4190 33600 24700 30900 —
04/03/01 24.98 0 453.48 478.46 34 14 660 10.8 304 356 5390 15200 19300 -
07/02/01 31.35 0 447.11 478.46 34 14 1200 58 1300 930 13000 25000 26000 -
10/08/01 32.69 0 445.77 478.46 34 14 300 ND<10 570 130 6100 23000 22000 -
01/03/02 23.73 0 454.73 478.46 34 14 700 130 24 1000 9900 14000 12000 -
04/05/02 2827 0 449.17 477.44 34 14 1100 180 220 1400 9800 16000 30000 -
07/02/02 29,71 0 448.75 478.46 34 14 ND<250 | ND<250 | ND<250 | ND<500 — 12000 12000 | ND<25000
10/01/02 3118 0 44728 478.46 34 14 ND<250 | ND<250 | ND<250 | ND<500 — 12000 12000 | ND<25000
12/30/02 21.62 0 456.84 478.46 34 14 330 170 870 4900 - 18000 18000 23000
05/02/03 23.11 0 455,35 478.46 34 14 280 ND<50 880 1500 - 15000 15000 19000
07/01/03 24,89 0 453,57 478.46 34 14 120 ND<100 180 820 — 22000 22000 19000
10/03/03 26,59 0 451.87 478 .46 34 14 170 ND<50 250 730 — — 16000 20000
01/08/04 21.92 0 456.54 478,46 34 14 250 ND=<100 770 1500 - - 9700 17000
04/15/04 23.59 0 454.87 478 46 34 14 ND<25 ND<25 36 100 - - 3700 4600
07/15/04 24.8 0 453.66 478.46 34 14 ND<25 ND<25 ND25 ND<50 - - 3400 2700
12/08/04 29,13 0 449.33 478.46 34 14 ND<50 ND<30 250 140 - - 13000 12000
03/23/05 21.64 0 456.82 478 .46 34 14 94 ND<30 630 1200 - - 6200 21000
06/28/05 24.57 0 453.89 478.46 34 14 24 0.64 150 70 — — 4700 6600
U4 04/03/01 31.63 0 4453 476.93 45 35 ND ND ND ND ND 37.8 332 --
(7/02/01 37.96 0 438.97 476.93 45 33 ND ND ND ND NI ND 5.3 --
10/08/01 44.24 0 432.69 476.93 45 35 - - — -- - - - —
01/03/02 36.15 0 440.78 476.93 45 35 ND<(L5¢ | ND<0.50 | ND<(Q.50 | ND<0.50 100 10 8.5 -
04/05/02 37.64 0 439,29 476.93 45 35 0.5 ND<0.50 | ND=<0.50 | ND<0,50 | ND<50 4.1 - —
07/02/02 36.85 0 440.08 476.93 45 35 “ ND<(.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<{0.50 | ND<1.0 — — 12 &7
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Table 1

HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 4186
1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

Well No. | Moniloring | Depthto | LPH | Ground | Surface | Depthof | Deplhof | Benzene | Tolweme | Bl Total | TPILG | MIBE | MIBE | TPPH
Date Water | Thickness | water Elevation Well Screen benzene | Xylenes 80218 82608 82608
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (D | (e 1 (e | (e (ug/l) (pe/D) (pg/D) (e |
10/01/02 38.54 0 43830 | 476.93 45 33 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 — — 0.8 ND<50
12/30/02 .64 0 34429 | 476.93 25 35 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<I.0 = - 25 ND<50
05702/03 314 0 44553 | 476.93 45 35 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 = " 41 ND<50
07/01/03 336 0 24333 | 47693 5 35 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 " = 21 ND<30
10/03/03 37.63 0 4303 | 476.93 45 35 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 = — 9.1 ND<50
01/08/04 2923 0 2477 | 476.93 45 33 055 | ND<050 1 16 37 — = 75 ND<50
04715/04 208 0 44713 | 47693 45 35 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 = - 52 ND<30
07/15/04 35.05 0 44188 | 476.93 45 35 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 - - 51 ND<50
12/08/04 351 0 441835 | 47693 45 35 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 - - 3 ND<50
03/23/05 25.38 0 45155 | 476.93 45 35 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | 13 12 - = 0.65 ND<50
06/28/05 2867 0 44826 | 476.93 45 35 ND<0.50 | 0.15 | ND<0.50 { ND<1.0 = - 0.23 34
U-5 04/03/01 3175 0 476 | 476.51 47 37 ND 0.728 ND 0,093 ND 54.8 55.4 -
07/02/01 3%.68 ) 43783 | 47651 a7 37 ND ND ND ND ND R% 94 _
10708701 46.31 0 4302 | 47651 a7 37 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<50 37 54 —
01/03/02 36.55 0 43906 | 476.51 a7 37 II ND<0.50 | 0.5 | ND<050 | 0.91 ND<50 51 33 —
04705702 37.83 0 43868 | 47651 a7 37 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<50 37 — =
07/02/02 36.92 0 43950 | 47651 37 37 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<L.0 - _ 43 ND<30
10701702 — — _ 476,51 a7 37 . - - — - - - -
12730002 — — - 476.51 47 37 - - — =z . - — —
05/02/03 31.55 0 44496 | 47651 37 37 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 = — 18 ND<50
07701703 33.83 0 44268 | 47651 47 37 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<L.0 = — 6 73
16/03/03 3772 ) 43870 | 476.51 47 37 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 - = 34 3
01708704 2921 0 4473 | 476.51 47 37 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | 1.1 27 - - 17 ND<50
04715704 30.05 0 14646 | 476.51 a7 37 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 — - 37 37
07/15/04 35.15 0 44136 | 476.51 a7 37 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 — - 27 &0
12/08/04 35.33 o 44118 | 476.51 47 37 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 ” = 39 62
03/23/05 2545 0 451.06 | 476.51 47 37 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | 051 | ND<L.0 - — 43 ND<50
06/28/05 28.0 0 44761 | 47651 47 37 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<1.0 — " 40 7
. - Page 4 of & =
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Table 1
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 4186
1771 First Strect, Livermore, CA

[ Well No. | Monitoring | Depth to LPH Ground- | Surface | Depthof | Depthof || Benzenc | Toluene | Ethyl- Totat TPH-G | MIBE | MIBE TPPH
Date Water | Thickness | water Elevation Well Screen benzene | Xylenes 8021B 8260B 8260B
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {ug/) (ue) =) {ped) (ng/h) (4] {ue/h) (pe/l)
U-6 01/03/02 33.99 0 44439 | 47838 45 35 36 ND<25 260 450 5000 | ND<250 | ND<10 -
04/05/02 36.18 0 442.2 47838 45 35 16 ND<5.0 54 ND<5.0) 1300 ND<25 - —
07/02/02 36.33 0 442,05 | 47838 45 35 1.4 ND<0,50 16 ND<1.0 — — 0.94 1100
10/01/02 37.7 0 440,68 | 478.38 45 35 5.4 ND<0.50 62 ND<1.0 — - 2.6 2000
12/30/02 31.63 0 44675 | 478.38 45 35 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 2.3 ND<1.0 - — ND<2.0 130
05/02/03 31.49 0 44689 | 478.38 45 35 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 1.8 1.7 — - 82 150
07/01/63 32.88 0 4455 47838 45 35 1.8 ND<0.50 9.4 8.7 —~ - 36 190
10/03/03 36.54 0 44184 | 478.38 45 35 140 ND<100 940 560 — - ND<400 [ND<10000
01/08/04 30.45 0 44793 | 47838 45 35 29 32 90 39 —~ - 27 3500
04/15/04 20.48 0 4489 478.38 45 35 19 ND<2.5 o1 53 — - 16 2400
07/15/04 34.3 0 44408 | 478.38 45 35 150 57 970 560 — — 24 8500
12/08/04 34.8 0 443,58 | 473.38 45 35 16 ND<2.5 28 ND<5.0 — — 10 2700
03/23/03 25.08 0 453.3 478.38 45 35 2.7 ND<0.50 9.6 4.8 - - 2.5 960
06/28/05 28.75 0 44963 | 478.38 45 35 120 4.9 930 780 — - 21 12000
U-7 01/03/02 32.43 0 44631 | 478.74 45 35 93 ND<10 35 73 3100 140 130 -
04/05/02. 34.06 0 44468 | 478.74 45 35 22 0.53 2.6 ND<0.50 630 45 - —
07/02/02 35.28 0 44346 | 478,74 45 35 21 ND<0.50 6.9 ND<1.0 — — 60 1100
10/01/02 37.7 0 441.04 | 478.74 45 35 11 ND<0.50 31 ND<1.0 — — 25 1700
12/30/02 31.93 0 44681 | 478,74 45 35 41 53 32 13 —~ - 34 4600
05/02/03 31.81 0 44693 | 478.74 45 35 17 2.7 14 5.1 - - 42 3000
07/01/03 33.47 0 44527 | 478,74 45 35 11 0.53 8 1.5 = - 35 2300
10/03/03 35.84 0 4429 478.74 45 35 30 ND<5.0 41 ND<10 — - 53 6500
01/08/04 30.35 0 44839 | 478.74 45 35 4 ND<1.0 42 8.7 - — 56 1600
04/15/04 29,03 0 449.71 | 47874 45 35 22 1.3 64 40 - — 57 3600
07/15/04 33.52 0 44522 | 478.74 45 35 15 1.2 59 57 - — 50 4700
12/08/04 34.68 0 444.06 | 478.74 45 35 26 1.9 63 27 - — 52 5800
03/23/03 24 49 0 45425 | 473.74 45 35 18 13 42 14 - - 39 5600
06/28/03 28.83 0 44991 | 478.74 45 35 16 1.1 35 10 - — 45 5400
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Table 1

HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 4186
1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

Well No. | Monitoring | Depth to LPH Ground- | Surface | Depthof | Depthof || Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total TPH-G MTBE MTBE TPPH
Date Water | Thickness water Elevation Well Screen benzene | Xylenes 8021B 8260B 82608
Elevation
(feet) (feet) feet feet {feet) (feet) (ug/) (ng/h) (Ilgfl) {pal) (pg/l) (pp/1) (Ilg/l) (ug/) |
I | | | | [ I I I I | I |

LEGEND

- not analyzed, measured, or collected PCE tetrachloroethene
LPH liguid-phase hydrocarbons TBA tertiary butyl alcohol
Trace less than 0.01 foot of LPH in well TCA trichloroethane
pg/l micrograms per liter TCE trichloroethene
mg/l milligrams per liter TPH-G total petreleum hydrocarbons with gasolinedistinction
ND not detected TPH-D total petroleum hydrocarbons with diesel distinction
< not detected at or above laboratory detection limit TPPH total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons
TOC top of casing TRPH total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
BTEX benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and (total) xylenes TAME tertiary amyl methyl ether
DIPE di-isopropyl ether 1,4-DCA  1,1-dichloroethane
ETBE ethyl tertiary butyl ether 1,2-DCA 1, 1-dichloroethane (same as EC, ethylene dichloride)
MTBE methyl tertiary butyl ether 1,1-DCE  1,1-dichloroethene
PCB polychlorinated biphenyls 1,2-DCE  1,2-dichlorosthene (cis- and trans-}
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TRC

Cusfomer-Focused SOIUﬁOﬂS

July 21, 2005
ConocoPhillips Company

76 Broadway
Sacramento, California 95818

ATTN: MS. SHELBY LATHROP
SITE: 76 STATION 4186
1771 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

RE: QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
APRIL THROUGH JUNE 2005

Dear Ms. Lathrop:

Please find enclosed our Quarterly Monitoring Report for 76 Station 4186, located 1771 First
Street, Livermore, California. If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at

(949) 753-0101.

Sincerely,

TRC
Anju Farfan

QMS Operations Manager

CC:  Mr. Dave Evans, ATC Associates Inc. (3 copies)

Enclosures
20-0400/4186R07.QMS.doc

21 Technology Drive # Irvine, California 92618
Telephone 949-727-9336  Fax 9497277399




TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
APRIL THROUGH JUNE 2005

76 STATION 4186
1771 First Street
Livermore, California

Prepared For:

Ms. Shelby Lathrop
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
76 Broadway
Sacramento, California 95818

Senior Project Geologist, Irvine Operations
July 20, 2005

21 Technology Drive # lrvine, California 92618
Telephone 9497279336 # Fax 949727.7399




LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Summary Sheet

Summary of Gauging and Sampling Activities

Tables

Table Key ,

Table 1: Current Fluid Levels and Selected Analytical Resuits
Table 2: Historic Fluid Levels and Selected Analytical Results
Table 3: Additional Analytical Results

Figures

Figure 1: Vicinity Map

Figure 2: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Figure 3: Dissolved-Phase TPPH Concentration Map
Figure 4: Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentration Map
Figure 5. Dissolved-Phase MTBE Concentration Map

Graphs

Groundwater Elevations vs. Time
Benzene Concentrations vs. Time

Field Activities

General Field Procedures
Groundwater Sampling Field Notes

Laboratory Official Laboratory Reports

Reports Quality Control Reports
Chain of Custody Records

Statements Purge Water Disposal
Limitations




Summary of Gauging and Sampling Activities
April 2005 through June 2005
76 Station 4186
1771 First Street
Livermore, CA

Project Coordinator: Shelby Lathrop Water Sampling Contractor: TRC
Telephone: 916-558-7609 Compiled by: Tim Simpkins
Date(s) of Gauging/Sampling Event: 06/28/05

Sample Points

Groundwater wells: 5 onsite, 2 offsite Wells gauged: 7 Wells sampled: 7
Purging method: Submersible pump

Purge water disposal: Onyx/Rodeo Unit 100

Other Sample Points: 0 Type: n/a

Liquid Phase Hydrocarbons (LPH)

Wells with LPH: O Maximum thickness (feet): nja
LPH removal frequency: n/a Method: n/a
Treatment or disposal of water/LPH: n/a

Hydrogeologic Parameters

Depth to groundwater (below TOC): Minimum: 24.57 feet Maximum: 28.9 feet
Average groundwater elevation (relative to available local datum): 450.62 feet
Average change in groundwater elevation since previous event: -3.41 feet
Interpreted groundwater gradient and flow direction:
Current event: 0.06 ft/ft, southwest
Previous event: 0.04 ft/ft, west (03/23/05)

Selected Laboratory Results

Wells with detected Benzene: 3 Wells above MCL (1.0 pg/l): 3
Maximum reported benzene concentration: 120 pg/l (U-6)

Wells with TPPH 8260B 5 Maximum: 12,000 pg/i (U-6)

Wells with MTBE 5 Maximum: 4,700 pg/l (U-3)

Notes:

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities performed by TRC. Please contact the
primary consultant for other specific information on this site.






TABLE KEY
STANDARD ABREVIATIONS
- = ot analyzed, measured, or collected
LPH = liguid-phase hydrocarbons
Trace = less than 0.01 foot of LPH in weli

el = micrograms per liter (approx. equivalent to parts per billion, ppb)

mg/l = milligrams per liter (approx. equivalent to parts per million, ppm)

ND< = mnot detected at or above laboratory detection limit

TOC = top of casing (surveyed reference elevation)

ANALYTES

BTEX = benzene, ioluene, ethylbenzene, and (total) xylenes

DIFE = di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyls

PCE = tetrachloroethene

TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol

TCA = trichloroethane

TCE = trichloroethene :

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons with gasoline distinction

TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons with diesel distinction

TPPH = 1otal purgeable petroleumn hydrocarbons

TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

TAME = ftertiary amyl methyl ether

1,1-DCA = 1,1-dichloroethane

1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane (same as EDC, ethylene dichloride)

1,1-DCE = 1,1-dichloroethene

1,2-DCE = 1,2-dichloroethene (cis- and trans-)

NOTES

1. Elevations are in feet above mean sea level. Depths are in feet below surveyed top-of-casing.

2. Groundwater elevations for wells with LPH are calculated as: Surface Elevation — Measured Depth to Water +
(Dp x LPH Thickness}, where Dp is the dénsity of the LPH, if known. A value of 0.75 is used for gasoline and
when the density is not known. A value of 0.83 is used for diesel.

Wells with LPH are generally not sampled for laboratory analysis (see General Field Procedures).

4. Comments shown on tables are general. Additional explanations may be included in field notes and laboratory
reports, both of which are included as part of this report,

5. A *I” flag indicates that a reported analytical result is an estimated concentration value between the method
detection limit (MDL) and the practical quantification limit (PQL) specified by the laboratory.

6.  Other laboratory flags (qualifiers) may have been reported. See the officiat laboratory report (attached) for a
complete list of laboratory flags.

7. Conceniration graphs based on tables (presented following Figures) show non-detect results prior to the Second
Quarter 2000 plotted at fixed values for graphical display. Non-detect results reported since that time are plotted at
reporting limits stated in the official laboratory report.

8. Groundwater vs. Time graphs may be corrected for apparent level changes due to re-survey.

REFERENCE

TRC began groundwater monitoring and sampling for 76 Station 4186 in October 2003. Historical data compiled prior
to that time were provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc.



' Table 1
CURRENT FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
June 28, 2005
76 Station 4186
Date TOC Depth to LPH  'Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation  Water Thickness water Elevation §260B benzene Xylenes  8021B §260B
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (e (ng/) (ng/) (ea)  we/h  (ug/) (el {(pg/l)
U-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 14.0-34.0) :
06/28/05 47827 2537 0.00 45290 290 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - ND<0.50
u-2 (Screen Interval in feet: 13.0-34.0)
06/28/05 47744 2530 0.00 452,14  -3.30 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 14.0-34.0)
06/28/05 478.46  24.57 0.00 45389  -2,93 - 6600 24 0.64 150 70 - 4700
U-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 35.0-45.0)
06/28/05 476.93  28.67 0.00 44826  -3.29 - 34] ND<0.50  0.15] ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 0.23)
U-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 37.0-47.0)
06/28/05 476.51 28.90 0.00 44761  -3.45 -- 73 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - 40
U-6 (Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
06/28/05 478.38 28.75 0.00 449 63 -3.67 - 12000 120 4.9 930 780 - 21
U-7 (Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
06/28/05 47874  28.83 0.00 44991  -4.34 - 5400 16 1.1 35 10 - 43
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
July 1998 Through June 2005
76 Station 4186

Date TOC  Depthito LPH Ground- Chenge TPH-G  TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Saripled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation

(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feel) (fee)  (pg/l) (pg/h) (ne/l) (ng/h (rg/l) (ng/h (ng/) (ng/l)

U-1 {Screen Interval in feet: 14.0-34.0)

07/13/98 47827 23.28 0.00 454.99 -- ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
10/07/98  478.27 26,43 0.00 451.84  -3.15. ND - ND ND ND ND ND -~
01/15/99  478.27 3042 0.00 44785  -3.99 ND - ND ND ND 1.1 7.3 -
04/14/99  478.27 24.21 0.00 454.06 6.21 ND - ND ND ND ND 160 --
07/19/99 47827 27.10 0.00 451.17  -2.89 ND - -ND ND ND ND 92 --
10712/99 478.27 29.40 0.00 448.87  -2.30 ND - ND ND ND ND 37 -
01/24/00 473.27 27.90 0.00 450.37 1.50 ND -- ND ND ND ND 28 -
04/10/00 47827 26.16 0.00 452.11 1.74 ND - ND 0.930 ND ND ND -
07/17/00  478.27 28.04 0.00 450.23  -1.88 ND -- ND ND ND ND 160 -
10/02/00  478.27 28.41 0.00 44986  -0.37 ND - ND ND ND ND 120 -
01/08/01 478.27 28.68 0.00 449,59  -0.27 ND - ND ND ND ND 103 --
04/03/01 478.27 25,74 0.00 452.53 294 ND -- ND ND ND ND 55.1 -
07/02/01 47827 30.67 0.00 447.60  -4.93 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
10/08/01  478.27 3313 0.00 445.14 246 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 ND<0,50 ND<{0.50 ND<5.0 -
01/03/02  478.27 27.67 0.00 450.60 5.46 160 - ND<0.50 0.51 ND<0.50 0.69 31 -
04/05/02  478.27 29.40 0.00 448.87  -1.73 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<(.50 60 -
07/02/02 47827 3Li7 0.00 447.10  -1.77 -- 1100 ND<0.50 1.7 0.73 130 - 35
10/01/02 47827 33.00 0.00 44527  -1.83 - 120 ND<(0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 8.8 - 28
12/30/02  478.27 22.03 0.00 456.24  10.97 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.2 -- 90
05/02/03  478.27 24,13 0.00 45414 210 - ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<1.0 -~ 50
07/01/03  478.27 25.35 0.00 45292  -1.22 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1,0 - ND<2.0
10/03/03  478.27 27.24 0.00 451.03  -1.89 - ND<3} ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
01/08/04 478.27 22.67 0.00 455.60 4.57 - 54 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0(.50 ND<1.0 - 5.5
04/15/04  478.27 25.33 0.00 45294 266 - ND<50 ND<0.50 NWND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - ND<0.50
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
July 1998 Through June 2605
76 Station 4186

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation

(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ug/) (pe/1) (ne/ly (veM Gy (ugy (g} (ne/)

U-1 continued
07/15/04 47827 2647 0.00 45180  -1.14 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
12/08/04 47827  31.17 0.00 44710 470 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
03/23/05 478.27 2247 0.00 45580  8.70 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
06/28/05  478.27  25.37 0.00 45290  .2,90 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - ND<(.50
U-2 (Screen Intervel in feet: 13.0-34.0)
07/13/98 47744  23.52 0.00 453.92 - 1200 - 130 12 62 180 1100 --
10/07/98 47744 2531 0.00 452,13 -1.79 ND - ND ND ND ND 160 --
01/15/99  477.44 30.22 0.00 44722 -4 .91 ND - ND ND ND ND 280 -
04/14/99 47744  24.50 0.00 45294 572 ND - ND ND ND ND 460 -
07/19/99 47744  28.54 0.00 44890  -4.04 ND - ND ND ND ND 220 -
10/12/99  477.44 30.48 0.00 446.96 -1.94 ND - ND ND ND - ND 160 -
01/24/00 47744 2452 0.00 45292 596 ND - ND ND ND ND 150 -
04/10/00 47744  23.68 0.00 45376 0.84 ND - ND ND ND ND 177 -
07/17/00 47744 28,35 0.00 44909  4.67 ND -- ND ND ND ND 62.7 -
10/02/00 477.44 2872 0.00 44872 -0.37 ND - ND ND ND ND 52 -
01/08/01 47744  29.11 0.00 44833 -0.39 ND - ND ND ND ND 57.3 -
04/03/01 47744  25.95 0.00 451.49 316 ND - ND ND ND ND 302 --
07/02/01 47744  29.01 0.00 44843  -3.06 ND - ND ND ND ND 16 -
10/08/01 47744  30.94 0.00 446.50 -1.93  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(,50 ND<0.50 82 -
01/03/02 47744 2733 0.00 450.11 361 260 - 7.7 11 1.7 15 42 -
04/05/02 477.44 30.02 0.00 447.42 -2.69 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 25 -
07/02/02  477.44 31.23 0.00 446.21 -1.21 - ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
10/01/02 47744  32.00 0.00 44544  -0.77 - ND<50 ND<0.50 0.62 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
12/36/02 47744 2232 0.00 453512  9.68 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 ~ ND<2,0
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
July 1998 Through June 2005

76 Station 4186
Date TOC  Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTEE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene  Xylenes  3021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation _
{feet) (feet) (fect)  (feet) (feety  (pg/l) (hg/ (ne/D) (ug/h) (rg/l) (ngh (ngh) (ug/l}
U-2 continued
05/02/03 47744 2592 0.00 45152 -3.60 - ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - ND<2.0
07/01/03 47744 2459 0.00 45245 093 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
10/03/03  477.44 2531 0.00 452.13  -0.32 - ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
01/08/04 47744 2194 0.00 45550  3.37 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 0.51 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
04/15/04 47744 2520 0.00 452.24 326 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
07/15/04 47744 2445 0.00 452.9%  0.75 - ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 - ND<0.50
12/08/04 47744  29.89 0.00 44755  -544 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 - ND<0.50
03/23/05 477.44 22.00 0.00 455.44 7.89 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.1 - ND<0.50
06/28/05 47744 2530 0.00 452.14 330 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.5¢ ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
U-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 14,0-34.0)
07/13/98 47846  23.82 0.00 454.64 - 70000 - 3100 5500 2700 16000 7500 -
10/07/98 47846 2564 0.00 452.82  -1.82 54000 - 5000 1100 3100 14000 6100 -
01/15/99 47846  30.92 0.00 44754 528 41000 -- 3100 ND 1800 3800 15000 -
04/14/99 47846  24.4% 0.00 45398  6.44 33000 - 86 290 2200 7800 39000 --
07/19/99 47846 2846 0.00 450.00 -3.98 48000 - 3900 2500 3600 14000 12000 16000
10/12/99 47846  30.39 0.00 448,07 -1.93 35000 -- 4200 ND 2300 1800 22000 8300
| 01/24/00  478.46 23.43 0.00 455.03 6.96 13000 u- 260 ND 770 3200 53000 42000
04/10/00  478.46  23.31 0.00 45515 (.12 35200 - 1070 241 2820 8850 35600 40900
07/17/00  478.46 27.53 0.00 450,93 -4.22 29000 -- 3570 525 3180 5660 22500 21000
106/02/00  478.46  28.19 0.00 45027  -0.66 11000 - 2100 31 2000 780 25000 28000
01/08/01 478.46  29.85 0.00 44861  -1.66 33600 - 3060 427 3040 4190 24700 30900
04/03/01 47846  24.98 0.00 453.48  4.87 5300 - 660 10.8 34 356 15200 19300
07/02/01 47846  31.35 0.00 44711 -6.37 13000 - 1200 58 1300 930 25000 26000
10/08/01 47846  32.69 0.00 44577  -1.34 6100 - 500 ND<10 570 130 23000 22000

4186
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
July 1998 Through June 2005
76 Station 4186

Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled FElevation ‘Water Thickness water in 82608 benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation

(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ug/l) (ug/l) {ng/l) (ug/h {rgh (g (1g/) (ug/l)

U-3  continued
01/03/02  478.46 23.73 0.00 454,73 8.96 9900 -- 700 130 24 1000 140060 12000
04/05/02  477.44 28.27 0.00 44917 -5.56 2300 - 1100 180 220 1400 16000 30000
07/02/02  478.46 20.71 0.00 448.75 -0.42 - ND<25000  ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<500 12000 12000
10/01/02  478.46 31.18 0.00 44728 -1.47 - ND<25000 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<500 12600 12000
12/30/02  478.46 21.62 0.00 456.84 9.56 - 23000 330 170 870 4900 18000 18000
05/02/03 47846  23.11 0.00 45535  -1.49 .- 19000 280 ND=<50 880 1500 15000 15000
07/01/03  478.46 24.89 0.00 453.57 -1.78 -- 19000 120 ND<100 180 880 22000 22000
10/03/03 47846 26.59 0.00 451.87  -1.70 - 20000 170 " ND<50 250 730 - 16000
01/08/04 47846  21.92 0.00 45654  4.67 - 17000 250 ND<100 770 1500 - 9700
04/15/04 47846  23.59 0.00 45487 -1.67 - 4600 ND<25  ND<25 36 100 - 3700
07/15/04  478.46 24.80 0.00 453.66 -1.21 - 2700 ND<25  ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 - 3400
12/08/04 47846 29.13 0.00 449,33 -4.33 - 12¢00 ND<50  ND<50 250 140 - 130060
03/23/05 47846 21.64 0.00 456.82 7.49 - 21000 94 ND<50 630 1200 -~ 6200
06/28/05  478.46 24.57 0.00 453,89  -2.93 - 6600 24 0.64 150 70 - 4700
U-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 35.0-45.0)
04/03/01  476.93 31.63 0.00 445.30 - ND - ND ND ND ND 37.8 382
07/02/01 476,93 37.96 0.00 43897 633 ND - ND ND ND ND ND 53
10/08/01 47693  44.24 0.00 43269 628 - - - - - - - - Not enough water to sample
01/03/02 476.93 36.15 0.00 440.78 8.09 100 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 10 8.5
04/05/02  476.93 37.64 0.00 439.29  -1.49 ND<50 - 0.50 ND<0.30 ND<(.50 ND<0).50 4.1 -
(7/02/02 476.93 36.85 0.00 440.08 0.79 - 67 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<1.0 - 12
10/01/02 476,93  38.54 0.00 43839  -1.69 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0(.50 ND<1.0 - 9.8
12/30/02 476.93 32.64 D.00 444,29 5.90 - ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L.0 -- 25
05/02/03  476.93 31.40 0.00 445,53 1.24 - ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 4.1
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
' July 1998 Through June 2005
76 Station 4186

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change  TPH-G TPPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTRBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feer)  (feer) (feet)  (ng/l) (pgl) (ne/h) (ng) (pg/l) (rel) (ug/l) (ug/)
U-4 continued _ ,
07/01/03  476.93 33.60 0.00 44333 220 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 241
10/03/03  476.93 37.63 0.00 43930  -4.03 -- ND<30 ND<0.5¢0 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - 9.1
01/08/04  476.93 29.23 0.00 447.70 8.40 - ND<50 0.55  ND<0.50 1.6 .7 - 25
04/15/04 476.93 29.80 0.00 447,13 057 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<!0 - 5.2
07/15/04  476.93 35.05 0.00 441.88  .525 - ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 5.1
12/08/04 476.93 3510 0.00 441.83  -0.05 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<].0 -- 3.0
03/23/05 476.93 25.38 0.00 451,55 9.72 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 1.3 1.2 - 0.65
06/28/05  476.93 28.67 0.00 448.26  -3.20 -- 34) ND<Q.530 .15  ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - 0.231
uU-s (Screen Interval in feet: 37.0-47.0)
04/03/01 476.51 3175 0.00 444.76 - ND - ND 0.728 ND 0.993 54.8 55.4
07/02/01 476.51 38.68 0.00 437.83  -6.93 ND - ND ND ND ND 8§ 94
10/08/01 476.51 46.31 0.00 430.20  -7.63  ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 37 54
01/03/02  476.51 36.55 0.00 43996  9.76 ND<50 - ND<0.50  0.59 ND<0.50 0.91 51 53
04/05/02  476.51 37.83 0.00 438.68 -1.28  ND<50 - ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 37 -
07/02/02  476.51 36.92 0.00 43959 (.91 - ND<50 ND<{}.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - 43
10/01/02  476.51 - - -- - - -- -- - - - - - inaccessible - truck parked
over well
12/30/02  476.51 -- - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible - car parked over
well
05/02/03  476.51 31.55 0.00 444.96 - -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 -- 18
07/01/03  476.51 33.83 0.00 442.68  -2.28 -- 73 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l1.0 - 46
10/03/03  476.51 37.72 0.00 438.79  -3.89 - 58 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - 44
01/08/04 476,51 2021 0.00 447.30 8.51 - NDP<5) ND<{(.50¢ ND<0.50 1.1 2.7 - 17
04/15/04  476.51 30.05 0.00 44646  -0.84 - 57 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 -- 37
07/15/04 47651 35.15 0.00 44136  -5.10 - 60 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 27
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
July 1998 Through June 2005

76 Station 4186
Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyi- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  3021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation ‘
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (pa/l) (ue/l (ng/h) (ng/) (re (pg/l (pg/h) (ng/h
U-5 continued
12/08/04  476.51 3533 0.00  441.18  -0.18 - 62 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ig
03/23/05 476,51 25.45 0.00 45106  9.88 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.51 ND<1.0 - 4.5
06/28/05 476.51 28.90 0.00 44761  -345 - 73 ND<0.50 ND<(1L50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 40
U-6 (Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
01/03/02 47838 3399 0.00 444 39 - 5000 - 36 ND<23 260 450 ND<250 ND<10
04/05/02 47838  36.18 0.00 442.20 2,19 1300 -- 16 ND<5.0 54 ND<5.0 ND<25 -
07/02/02 478.38 36.33 0.00 442,05  -0.15 - 100 1.4 ND<(.50 16 ND<1.0 - 0.94
10/01/02  478.38 37.70 0.00 440,68  -1.37 - 2000 54 ND=<0.50 62 ND<].0 - 2.6
12/30/02  478.38 31.63 0.00 446.75 6.07 -~ 130 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 23 ND<1.0 -- ND<2.0
05/02/03 47838 31.49 0.00 446.89  0.14 -- 150 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.8 1.7 -- 82
07/01/03 47838 32,88 0.00 44550 -139 - 190 1.8 ND=<0.50 0.4 8.7 - 36
10/03/03 47838  36.54 0.00 441,84  -3.66 - ND<16000 140 ND<100 940 560 - ND<400
01/08/04 47838  30.45 0.00 44793 6,09 - 3500 29 32 90 89 - 27
04/15/04 47838  29.48 0.00 44890  0.97 - 2400 19 ND<2.5 91 53 - 16
07/15/04 47838  34.30 0.00 44408  -4.82 - 8500 150 5.7 970 560 - 24
12/08/04 47838  34.80 0.00 44358  -0.50 -- 2700 16 ND<2.5 28 ND<5.0 - 10
03/23/05 47838  25.08 0.00 45330 972 - 960 2.7 ND<0.50 9.6 4.8 - 2.5
06/28/05 478.38 28,75 0.00 449.63  -3.67 - 12000 120 4.9 930 780 - 21
U-7 (Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
01/03/02 478,74  32.43 0.00 44631 - 3100 - o3 ND<10 as 73 140 130
04/05/02  478.74  34.06 0.00 44468  -1.63 630 - 22 0.53 26 ND<(.50 45 --
07/02/02 478.74 3528 0.00 44346  -1.22 - 1100 21 ND<0.50 6.9 ND<1.0 - 60
10/01/02  478.74 37.70 0.00 441,04 -2.42 -- 1700 11 ND<0.50 3 ND<1.0 - 25
12730/02 478,74  31.93 0.00 446.81 5.77 - 4600 41 53 32 13 - 34
Page ¢ of 7
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Tahle 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
July 1998 Through June 2005
76 Station 4186

Date TOC Depthto = LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation

(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ug/D (pg/l) (ug/h) (ug/l) (ng/h) (ee/h (ne/l) (ne/l)

U-7 continued
05/02/03  478.74 31.81 0.00 446,93 0.12 - 3000 17 2.7 14 5.1 - 42
07/01/63  478.74 3347 0.00 44527  -1.66 - 2300 11 0.53 8.0 1.5 - 35
10/03/03 478.74 3584 0.00 442.90 -2.37 - 6500 30 ND<5.0 41 ND<10 - 53
01/08/04 478.74 30.35 0.00 448.39 5.49 - 1600 4.0 ND<1.0 4.2 8.7 -- 56
04/15/04 478.74 20.03 0.00 44971 1.32 - 3600 22 1.3 64 40 - 57
07/15/04 478,74 33.52 0.00 44522  -4.49 -- 4700 15 1.2 59 57 - 50
12/08/04 47874 34.68 0.00 444.06  -1.16 - 5800 26 1.9 63 27 - 52
03/23/05 473,74 24.4%9 0.00 454.25 10.19 - 5600 18 1.3 42 14 - 39
06/28/05 478.74 28.83 0.00 449,91 -4.34 -- 5400 16 1.1 35 10 -- 45
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Table 3
ADDITIONAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 4186
Date EDC EDB  Post Purge TAME TBA DIPE ETRBE Ethanol Post Purge
Sampled DO 8260B 82608 8260B 8260B 8260B ORP
(ug/1) (ug/l) (mg/1) (ng/h (ng/) (el (ug/h (ng/h (mV)
U-1
10/02/00 e - - - ND - e - -
12/30/02 - - 0.60 - - - - - a1
05/02/03 - -~ 0.50 n -- - - - 90
07/01/03 - -- 0.60 -- - -- - ND<500006 110
10/03/03 - - 3.79 - - -- - ND<500 329
01/08/04 - - 12.36 - - - - ND<500 184
04/15/04 - - 10.56 - - - - ND<50 213
07/15/04 - - 6.62 - - - - ND<50 251
12/08/04 - - - - - - ND<50 -
03/23/05 - - 3.12 - - - - ND<50 091
06/28/05 - - - - . - ND<1000 -
U-2
10/02/00 - - - - ND - - - -
10/01/02 - - 1.40 - - - - - -
12/30/02 - - 2.80 - - - - - 120
05/02/03 - - 150.00 - - - - - 120
a7/01/03 -- -- 1.20 - - - - ND<300000 110
10/03/03 - - 5.61 - - - - ND<500 321
01/08/04 - - 12.11 - - - - ND<500 -6
04/15/04 - - 11.39 - - - - ND<50 259
07/15/04 - - 7.46 - - - - ND<50 238
12/08/04 - - - - - - - ND<50 -
03/23/05 - - 457 - - - 730 024
06/28/05 -- -- -- -- - - - ND<106G -
‘U-3
10/02/00 - - - - 63000 - - - -
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Table 3
ADDITIONAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 4186
Date EDC EDB  PostPurge TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Ethanol Post Purge
Sampled bC 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 32608 ORP

(gl (ng/l) (mg/l) (hg/h)  (ugD (g (ug/ {ngM) (mV)

U-3 continued

(1/08/01 ND ND - ND 49300 ND ND ND -
04/03/01 ND ND - ND 22200 ND ND ND -
07/02/01 ND ND - ND 27000 ND ND ND -
10/08/01 ND<290 ND<290 - ND<290 33000 ND<290  ND<290 ND<I40000000 --
01/03/02 ND<l100 ND<100 -- ND<100 1700_() ND<I00 ND<I00 ND<50000000 -
04/05/02 ND<100 WND<100 - ND<100 66000 ND<100 ND<I00 ND<25000000 -
07/02/02 ND<250 ND<250 - ND<250 47000 ND<500  ND<2350 ND<13000000 --
10/01/02 ND<1000  ND<1000 0.50 ND<1000 ~ ND<50000  ND<1000 ND<IDDO ND<250000000 . 47

12/30/02 ND<400 ND<400 0.20 ND<4006 23000 ND<400  ND<400 ND<10000000C 106
05/02/03 ND<200 ND<200 0.50 ND<200 25000 ND<200  ND<200 ND<50000000 85
07/01/03 ND<400 ND<400 0.50 ND<400 32000 ND<400  ND<4(0 ND<100000000 90

10/03/03 ND<200 ND<200  3.80  ND<200 39000 ND<2.0 ND<200  ND<50000 27
01/08/04 ND<400 ND<400 12,82 ND<400 ND<20000 ND<400 ND<400 ND<100000 133
04/15/04 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  3.11  ND<0.5 18000 ND<1.0 ND<0.5  ND<2500 24
07/15/04 ND<25 ND<25 190  ND<25 15000 ND<50 ND<25  ND<2500 53
12/08/04 ND<50 ND<50) - ND<50 34000 ND<100 ND<50  ND<5000 -
03/23/05 - - 0.52 - - - - ND<5000 -087
06/28/05 - - - - - _ - ND<1000 -
U-4
04/03/01  ND ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/02/01  ND ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/03/02 ND<1.0 ND<LD - ND<1.0. ND<20 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<500000 -
10/01/02 - - 1.00 - - .- - - 83
12/30/02 - - 0.40 —~ - - - - 126
05/02/03 - - 0.70 - . - - - 120
07/01/03 - . 0.60 " - - - ND<500000 130
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Table 3
ADDITIONAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 4186
Date EDC EDB  PostPurge TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Ethanol  Post Purge
Sampled DO 22608 8260B 8260B 82608 8260B ORP
(ug/1) {(ng/h (mg/l) {ug/l) (gD (ug/h {ngh) (ue/l) (mV)
U-4  continued '
10/03/03 -- -- 206 - - - - ND<500 3.05
01/08/04 - -- 11.90 -- - - - ND<500 76
04/15/04 - - 3.30 - - - - ND<50 116
07/15/04 -- -- 2.50 -- - -- -- ND<50 32
12/08/04 -- -- - - - -- -- ND<50 -
03/23/05 - - 0.04 - - - - ND<S0 021
06/28/05 - -- -- -- -- - - ND=<1000 --
U-5
04/03/01 ND ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/02/01 ND ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/08/01 ND<2.0 ND<2,0 n= ND<2.0 ND<100 ND<2.0 ND<2.(  ND<1000000 --
01/03/02 ND<1.0 ND<].0 - ND<1.00 ND<20 ND<1.0  ND<].Q  ND<500000 -
05/02/03 - - 0.60 - - -- - - 120
07/01/03 - - 0.90 - -- - - ND<500 145
10/03/03 - -- 221 -- - -- - ND<500 3.13
01/08/04 - - 11.27 - - - = ND<500 104
04/15/04 - - 335 - .- - - ND<50 65
07/15/04 -- -- 2.87 - - - -- ND<50 66
12/08/04 -- - - - - -- -- ND<5() -
03/23/05 -- - 0.75 - -- - -- ND<50 131
06/28/05 - - - - — - - - ND<1000 -
U-6
01/03/02 ND<I10 ND<iD - ND<10 ND<200 ND<I10 ND<10  ND<5000600 --
10/01/02 -- - 0.90 -- -- . - - --
12/30/02 - - 0.20 - - - - - 88
05/02/03 - - 0.90 - - - - - 145
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Table 3
ADDITIONAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 4186
Date EDC EDB  PostPurge TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Ethanol  Post Purge
Sampled po 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 82608 ORP
{eeg/h) (ng/l) (mg/T) (ug/l} (pg/M (ng/l) (eg/h (ng/l) (mV)
U-6 continued
07/01/03 - - 0.70 - -- - - ND<500000 120
10/03/03 - - 226 - o - - ND<100000 12
01/08/04 - - 11.95 - - - - ND<5000 -37
04/15/04 - - 3.47 - - - - ND<250 -20
07/15/04 - - 3.25 - - - - ND<250 .43
12/08/04 - - - - - - - ND<250 -
03/23/05 —- - 0.55 - - - - ND<50 077
06/28/05 - - - - - - - ND<100¢ -
Uu-7
01/03/02 ND<1.00 ND<1.0 -~ ND<1.0 30 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<500000 --
10/01/02 - - 1.80 - -~ -- - - - 60
12/30/02 - - 0.10 - - .- - - 121
05/02/03 - - 0.40 - - -- - - 105
07/01/03 -- - 0.50 - - -- - ND<500000 95
10/03/03 - - 291 - . - - ND<5000 -21
01/08/04 - - 11.85 - - - - ND<1000 - 51
04/15/04 - - 4.68 - - - - ND<100 -16
07/15/04 - - 2.55 - - - - ND<100 -52
12/08/04 -- - - - - - - ND<100 —~
03/23/05 - - 0.21 - - - - ND<100 088
06/28/05 - - - -- - — - ND=<1000 -
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Benzene Concentrations vs Time
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GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Assignments

For each site, TRC technicians are provided with a Technical Service Request (TSR) that
specifies activities required to complete the groundwater monitoring and sampling assignment
for the site. TSRs are based on client directives, instructions from the primary environmental
consultant for the site, regulatory requirements, and TRC’s previous experience with the site.

Fluid Level Measurements

Initial site activities include determination of well locations based on a site map provided with
the TSR. Well boxes are opened and caps are removed. Indications of well or well box
damage or of pressure buildup in the well are noted.

Fluid levels in each well are measured using a coated cloth tape equipped with an electronic
interface probe, which distinguishes between liquid phase hydrocarbon (LPH) and water. The
depth to LPH (if it is present), to water, and to the bottom of the well are measured from the
top of the well casing (surveyors mark or notch if present) to the nearest 0.01 foot. Unless
otherwise instructed, a well with less than 0.67 foot between the measured top of water and the
measured bottom of the well casing is considered dry, and is not sampled. If the well contains
0.67 foot or more of water, an attempt is made fo bail and/or sample as specified on the TSR.

Wells that are found to contain LPH are not purged or sampled. Instead, one casing volume of

fluid is bailed from the well and the well is re-sealed. Bailed fluids are placed in a container
separate from normal purge water, and properly disposed.

Purging and Groundwater Parameter Measurement

TSR instructions may specify that a well not be purged (no-purge sampling), be purged using
low-flow methods, or be purged using conventional pump and/or bail methods. Conventional
purging generally consists of pumping or bailing until a minimum of three casing volumes of
water have been removed or until the well has been pumped dry. Pumping is generally
accomplished using submersible electric or pneumatic diaphragm pumps.

During conventional purging, three groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and
conductivity) are measured after removal of each casing volume. Stabilization of these
parameters, to within 10 percent, confirm that sufficient purging has been completed. In some
cases, the TSR indicates that other parameters are also to he measured during purging. TRC
commonly measures dissolved oxygen (DO), oxidation-reduction potential (ORP}, and/or
turbidity. Instruments used for groundwater parameter measurement are calibrated daily
according to manufacturer’s instructions.

Low-flow purging utilizes a bladder or peristaltic pump to remove water from the well at a low
rate. Groundwater parameters specified by the TSR are measured contimiously until they
become stable in general accordance with EPA guidelines.

Purge water is generally collected in labeled drums for disposal. Drums may be left on site for
disposal by others, or transported to a collection location for eventual transfer to a licensed
treatment or recycling facility. In some cases, purge water may be collected directly from the
site by a licensed vacuum truck company, or may be treated on site by an active remediation
system, if so directed,




Groundwater Sample Collection

After wells are purged, or not purged, according to TSR instructions, samples are collected for
laboratory analysis. For wells that have been purged using conventional pump or bail methods,
sampling is conducted after the well has recovered to 80 percent of its original volume or after
two hours if the well does not recover to at least 80 percent. If there is insufficient recharge of
water in the well after two hours, the well is not sampled.

Samples are collected by lowering a new, disposable, Y2-inch to 4-inch polyethylene bottom-fiil
bailer to just below the water level in the well. The bailer is retrieved and the water sample is
carefully transferred to containers specified for the laboratory analytical methods indicated by
the TSR. Particular care is given to containers for volatile organic analysis (VOAs) which
require filling to zero headspace and fitting with Teflon-sealed caps.

After filling, all containers are labeled with project number (or site number), well designation,
sample date, and the samplers initials, and placed in an insulated chest with ice. Samples
rernain chilled prior to and during transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis. Sample
container descriptions and requested analyses are entered onto a chain-of-custody form in order
to provide instructions to the laboratory. The chain-of-custody form accompanies the samples
during transportation to provide a continuous record of possession from the field to the
laboratory. 1If a freight or overnight carrier transports the samples, the carrier is noted on the
form.

For wells that have been purged using low flow methods, sample containers are filled from the
effluent stream of the bladder or peristaltic pump. In some cases, if so specified by the TSR,
samples are taken from the sample ports of actively pumping remediation wells.

Sequence of Gauging, Purging, and Sampling

The sequence in which monitoring activities are conducted are specified on the TSR. In
general, wells are gauged beginning with the least affected well and ending with the well that
has highest concentration based on previous analytic results, After all gauging for the site is
completed, wells are purged and/or sampled from the least-affected well to the most-affected
well.

DPecontamination

In order to reduce the possibility of cross contamination between wells, strict isolation and
decontamination procedures are observed. Portable pumps ‘are not used in wells with LPH.
Technicians wear nitrile gloves during all gauging, purging and sampling activities. Gloves are
changed between wells and more often if warranted. Any equipment that could come in contact
with fluids are either dedicated to a particular well, decontaminated prior to each use, or
discarded after a single use. Decontamination consists of washing in a solution of Ligui-nox
and water and rinsing twice. The final rinse is in deionized water.

Exceptions

Additional tasks or non-standard procedures, if any, that may be requested or required for a
particular site, and noted on the site TSR, are decumented in field notes on the following pages.
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l ' GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
Technician: wa
. ~ & ,z?'
l Site:: ?/”(’ Project No.: e 00] Date: 4 5
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l GROUNDW ATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
Technician: ./4 : &
£ o0 1S 2
l Site: % & Project Na: 7” ai Date:
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&
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLNG FIELD NOTES
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@ Laboratories, Inc

Date of Report: 07/07/2005

Anju Farfan

TRC Alton Geoscience

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92618-2302

RE: 4186
BC Lab Number: 0506372

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples feceived by the laboratory on 06/28/05 22:36. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

W) e

anessa Surratt Authorized Signature

Contact Person:
Client Service Rep

All results listed in dhis reporc are for the exclusive use of dhe submitting party. BC Laborarories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alrerarion, separation, detachment or thind PArTy ingerprerarion.

4100 Atlas Court * Bakersfield, CA 93308 » (661) 327-4911 » EAX (661) 327-1918 *» www.bclabs.com



W Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience
21 Technology Drive
Irvine CA, 92618-2302

Project: 4186
Praject Number:  [none]
Project Manager: Anju Farfan

Reported: 07/07/05 11:48

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory  Client Sample Information

0506372-01 COC Number: - Receive Date:  06/28/05 22:36 Delivery Work Order (LabW:
Project Number: 4186 Sampling Date: 06/28/05 09:14 Global ID: T0800101777
Sampling Location:  U-1 Sample Depth; -— Matrix: W
Sampling Point: U-1 Sample Matrix: Water Samle QC Type (SACode): CS
Sampled By: Alex of TRCI ‘ Cooler ID:

0506372-02 COC Number: - Receive Date:  06/28/05 22:36 Delivery Work Order (LabW:
Project Number: 4186 Sampling Date: 06/28/05 09:05 Global ID: TO600101777
Sampling Location:  U-2 Sample Depth; --- Matrix: W
Sampling Point: U-2 Sample Matrix: Water Samle QC Type (SACode). CS
Sampled By: Alex of TRCI Cooler I1D:

0506372-03 COC Number; - Receive Date:  06/28/05 22:36 Delivery Work Order (LabVV:
Project Number: 4186 Sampling Date: 06/28/05 09:28 Global iD: T0S00101777
Sampling Location: U-4 Sample Depth: — Matrix: W
Sampling Point: u-4 Sample Matrix: Water Samie QC Type (SACode). CS
Sampled By: Alex of TRC! Cooler ID:

0506372-04 COC Number: - Receive Date:  06/28/05 22:36 Delivery Work Order {LabW:
Project Number: 4186 Sampling Date: 06/28/05 09:34 Glokal ID; TO600101777
Sampling Location: U-5 Sample Depth: - Matrix: W
Sampling Point: U-5 Sample Matrix: Water Samle QC Type (SACode): CS
Sampled By: Alex of TRCI Cooler ID:

0506372-05 COC Number: - Recelve Date:  06/28/05 22:36 Delivery Work Order (LabW:
Project Number: 4188 Sampling Date: 06/28/05 09:45 Global iD: TO600101777
Sampling Location: U-6 Sample Depth: - Matrix: W

~ Sampling Point: U-6 Sample Matrix: Water Samle QC Type (SACode): CS

Sampled By: Alex of TRCI Cooler ID:

BC Laboratories

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvety,
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@ Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience
21 Technology Drive
Irvine CA, 92618-2302

Project: 4186
Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Anju Farfan

Reported: 07/07/05 11:48

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory  Client Sample Information

0506372-06 COC Number: -

Receive Date:

06/28/05 22:36

Delivery Work Order (LabVV:

Project Number: 4186 Sampling Date: 06/28/05 (19:56 Global ID: T080D101777
Sampling Location;  U-7 ' Sample Depth: — Matrix: W
Sampling Point: u-7 ' Sample Matrix: Water Samle QC Type (SACode): CS
Sampled By: Alex of TRC} Cooler ID:

0506372-07 COC Number: - Receive Date:  06/28/05 22:36 Delivery Work Order (LabW:
Project Number: 4186 Sampling Date: 06/28/05 10:47 Global ID: TO600101777
Sampling Location:  U-3 Sample Depth: —- Matrix: W
Sampling Point: U-3 Sample Matrix: Water Samle QC Type (SACode): CS
Sampled By: Alex of TRCI Cooler ID:

BC Laboratories

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

All resulss listed in this repore are for the exchusive use of the submitring parry. BC Laborarories, (nc. assumes no responsibility for repore alteration, separation, decachment or chird parry interpretation,

4100 Atlas Court » Bakersfield, CA 93308 » (661) 327-4911 » FAX {661) 327-1918 « www.bclabs.com
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w Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience Project: 4186
21 Technology Drive Project Number: [none]
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 Project Manager; Anju Farfan Reported; 07/07/05 11:48

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

BCL Sample ID: 0506372-01 | Client Sample Name: 4186, U-1, U-1, 6/28/2005 9:14:00AM, Alex
’ : ' Prep " Run . instru- Qc MB tab
Constituent Result Units PQL MDL Method Date Date/Time  Analyst mentID Dilution Batch ID Bias Quals
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 0.12  EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:21 svm MS-v4 1 BOGOO0OA ND
Ethylbenzene ND ugiL. 0.50 0.13 EPA-B260 07/401/05 07/01/05 19:21 svm MS-v4 1 BOGO0OS ND
Methyl t-buty| ether ND ug/L 0.50 0.15 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:21 svm MS-v4 1 BOGOD0S ND
- Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 015 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:21 svm MS-v4 1 BOGOGDS ND
Total Xylenes ND ugil 1.0 0.40  EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:21 svm MS-v4 1 BOGDO08 ND
Ethanel ND ug/l, 1000 110 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:21  svm MS-v4 - 1 BOGO008 ND
Total Purgeable Petroleum ND ug/L 50 23 EPA-8280 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:21 svm M3-v4 1 BOG0008 ND
Hydrocarbons
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 106 % 76-114 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:21 svm MS-v4 1 BOGo003
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 96.3 %  88-110 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8280 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:21 svm MS-v4 1 BOG000B
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 93.7 % 86-115 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:21  svm MS-v4 1 BOGO0OOD8
BC Laboratories The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This anaiytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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ﬁ Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience Project: 4186
21 Technology Drive Project Number: [none]
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 Project Manager: Anju Farfan Reporited: 07/07/05 11:48

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

BCL Sample ID: 0506372-02 | Client Sample Name: 4186, U-2, U-2, 6/28/2005 9:05:00AM, Alex

’ Frep Run instru- Qc MB Lab
Constituent : Result Units POL MDL Method Date Date/Time  Analyst ment(D Dilution Batch D Bias Quals
Benzene ND ug/ll 0.50 0.12 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 1950  svm MS-v4 1 BOGO008 ND
Ethylbenzene ND ugiL 0.50 0.13 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:50 svm MS-v4 1 BOGO008 ND
Methyl t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 015  EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:50 svm MS-v4 1 BOGOGOS ND
. Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 0.15  EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:50 svm MS-v4 1 BOGO0O0S ND
Total Xylenes ND ug/L 1.0 0.40 EPA-8260 O07/01/05 07/01/05 19:50 svm  MS-V4 1 BOGO00S ND
Ethanol ND ug/L 1000 110 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:50 svm MS-V4 1 BOG000B ND
Total Purgeable Petroleum ND ug/L 50 23 EPA-8260 O7/01/05 07/01/05 19:50 svm MS-v4 1 B80OG0008 ND
Hydrocarbons
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 103 % 76-114 (LCL - UCL) EPA-B260 07/01/05 07/01/05 1950  svin MS-v4 1 BOGQ008
Toluene-dB (Surrogate) 92.2 % 88-110 (LCL-UCL) EPA-B260 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:50 svm MS-v4 1 BOGO0O008
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surrogate) 90.6 %  86-115 (LCL-UCL) EPA-82680 07/01/05 07/01/05 19:50 svm MS-v4 1 BOGO00S
BC Laboratories

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the cheain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Al results listed in this repore are for the exclusive use of the submitting parry. BC Laborarories, Inc, assumes no responsibility for repore alrerarion, separarion, detachment or third party interprerarion,

4100 Arlas Courr » Bakersfield, CA 93308 » (661) 327-4911 « FAX (661) 327-1918 * www.bclabs.com Paged of13



m Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience : Project: 4186
21 Technology Drive Project Number: [none)
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 Project Manager: Anju Farfan Reported: 07/07/05 11:48

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

BCL Sample ID: 0506372-03 | Client Sample Name: 41 86, U-4, U-4, 6/28/2005 9:28:00AM, Alex
' ' Prep  Run Instru- Qc MB Lab
Constituent Result Units PQL MDL Method Date Date/Time  Analyst ment!D Diiution Batch ID Bias Quals
Benz_ene ND ug/l. 0.50 012 EPA-B260 07/01/05 07/01/05 20:20  svm MS-v4 1 BOG0008 ND
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 0.13 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 20:20  svm MS-v4 1 BOGO008 ND
Methy! t-buty! ether 0.23 ugfL 0.50 0.15  EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 20:20  svm MS-v4 1 BOGo0Ua ND
- Toluere 0.15 ug/l 0.50 015 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 20:20  svm MS-v4 1 BOGoo08 ND J
Total Xylenes ND ugiL 1.0 040  EPA-8280 07/01/05 D7/01/05 20:20 svm MS-v4 1 BOG000S ND
Ethanol ND ug/L 1000 110 EPA-B260 07/01/05 07/01/05 20:20  svm MS-v4 1 BOG0O0s ND
Total Purgeabla Petroleum 34 ug/L 50 23 EPA-82680 07/01/05 07/01/05 20:20 svm MS-v4 1 BOGHOOA ND J
Hydrocarbons
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 109 %  76-114 (LOL- UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 O07/01/05 20:20  svm MS-v4 1 BOG0008
Toluene-dB (Sumogate) 98.0 %  88-110 (LCL- UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 20:20  svm MS-v4 1 BOG0008
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 93.1 %  86-115 (LCL- UCL) EPA-B260 07/01/05 07/01/05 20:20 svm MS-v4 1 BOGO008
BC Laboratories The results in thiy report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody documeny, Thr‘swical Wust bﬁduce“ enr:'r-
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W Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience : Project: 4186
2] Technology Drive Project Number: [none]
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 Project Manager: Anju Farfan Reported: 07/07/05 11:48

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

BCL Sample ID: 0506372-04 | Client Sample Name: 4186, U-5, U-5, 6/28/2005 9:34:00AM, Alex
) i Prep Run Instru- Qc MB Lab
Constituent Result Units PQL MDL Method Date Date/Time  Analyst mentiD Dilution BatchID Blas Quals
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 0.12  EPA-B260 07/01/05 07/01/05 20:49 svm MS-V4 1 BOGO008 ND
Ethylbenzene ND ug/lL 0.50 013  EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 2049  svm MS-v4 1 BOGQO003 ND
Methyl t-butyl ether 40 ug/t 0.50 015 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 20:49  svm MS-V4 1 BOG0008 ND
. Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 0.15 EPA-B260 07/01/05 07/01/05 20:4%  svm MS-v4 1 BOGOO0B ND
Total Xylenes ND ug/L 1.0 0.40 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 20:49 svm MS-v4 1 BOGO008 ND
Ethanol ND ug/L 1000 110 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 20:49  svm MS-v4 1 BOGOD08 ND
Total Purgeable Petrolaum 73 ug/L 50 23 EPA-8260 O07/01/05 07/01/05 20:48  svm MS-vV4 1 BOG0008 ND
Hydrocarbons
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 (Surrogate)} 108 %  ¥6-114 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 G7/01/05 20:49 svm MS-V4 1 BOGO0OS
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 87.3 %  B8-110 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 O07/01/05 07/01/05 20:49 svm MS-v4 1 BOGO0DOB
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surrogate) 92.4 % B&-115 (LCL -UCL) EPA-B260 O7/01/05 07/01/05 20:48 svm MS-V4 1 BOGO008
BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

All resulis listed in chis report are for the exclusive use of rhe submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no respoansibility for report alteration, separation, derachment or third party incerprerarion.

4100 Atlas Court * Bakersfield, CA 93308 » (661) 327-4911 = FAX (661) 327-1918 = www.bclabs.com Page6of 13



m Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience Project: 4186
21 Technology Drive Project Number: [none]
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 Project Manager: Anju Farfan Reported: 07/07/05 11:48

Volatlle Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260) -

BCL Sample ID: 0508372-05 , Client Sample Name: 4188, U-6, U-6, 6/28/2005 ©:45:00AM, Alex

Prep Run Instru- Qc MB Lab
Constituent Result Units PQL MDL Method Date Data/Time  Analyst mentiD Dilution Batch ID Bias Quals
Benzene 120 ugi_ 25 8.0 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 17:57 svm MS-v4 50 BOGO008 ND Al
Ethylbenzene 930 ugiL 25 65  EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 17:57 svm MS-v4 50 BOGO0008 ND A
Methyl t-butyl ether 21 ug/L 0.50 015  EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 21:18B  svm MS-v4 1 BOGOOD8 ND
Toluene - 4.8 ugl. 0.50 015 EPA-B260 07/01/05 07/01/05 21:18 svm MS-v4 1 BOGO008 ND
Total Xylenes 780 ug/L 50 20 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 17:57  svm MS-v4 50 BOGDO08 ND A0t
Ethanol ND ugh_ 1000 110 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 21118  svm MS5-v4 1 BOG000B ND
Total Purgeable Petroleum 12000 ug/L 2500 1200 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 17:57 svm MS-v4 50 BOG0008 ND AD1
Hydrocarbons
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 110 %  76-114 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01005 21118 svm MS-vV4 1 BOGOo08
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogats) 1M %  76-114 (LCL-UCL} EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 17.57  svm MS-v4 50 BOGODO8
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 98.6 %  88-110 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 17:57 svm MS-v4 50 BOGo008
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 108 %  88-110 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 21118 svm MS3-v4 1 BOGO0008
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 08.1 % 86-115 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 17:57  svm MS-v4 50 BOGO00S
4-Bromofluorobenzens (Surrogate) 103 %  86-115 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 21118 svm MS-vV4 1 BOG000B
BC Laboratories The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of cusivdy document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy,
D O S O S M W




@ Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience Project: 4186
21 Technology Drive Project Number: [none]
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 : Project Manager: Anju Farfan Reported: 07/07/05 11:48

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

BCL Sample ID: 0506372-06 | Client Sample Name: 4186, U-7, U-7, 6/28/2005 9:56:00AM, Alex .

) ‘ Prep Run Instru- Qc MB Lab
Constituent Result thnits PQL MDL Method Date Date/Time  Analyst mentID Dilution BatchID Bias Quals
Benzene 16 ug/L 0.50 0.12  EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 22:47 svm MS-V4 1 BOG0008 ND
Ethylbenzene 35 ug/t 0.50 0.13  EPA-8260 O07/01/05 07/01/05 22:47  svm MS-V4 1 BOGDO0S ND
Methyt t-bulyl ether 45 ug/L 0.50 0.15 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 22:47  svm MS-V4 1 BOG0008 ND

. Toluene -~ 1.1 ug/L 0.50 0.15 EPA-B260 O07/01/05 07/01/05 22:47 svm MS-v4 1 BOG0O008 ND
Total Xylenes 10 ug/L 1.0 040 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 22:47 svm MS-v4 1 BOGD0OS ND
Ethanol ND ug/L 1000 110 EPA-8260 07/01/05 O07/01/05 22:47  svm MS-v4 1 BOGO0008 ND
Total Purgeable Petroleum 5400 ugfL 2500 1200 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 18:26 svm MS-v4 50 BOG0008 ND Al
Hydrocarbons
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 103 % 76- 114 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 22:47  svm MS-v4 1 BOGO008
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 102 % 76-114 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 18:26 svm MS-v4 50 BOGD0OOS
Tolugne-d8 (Surrogate) 100 % 88-110 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 18:26 svm MS-V4 50 80G0003
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 101 % 88-110 {LCL-UCL) EPA-B260 07/04/05 07/01/05 22:47 svm = MS-V4 1 BOGO00B
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sumogate) 936 % B6-115 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 18:26 svm MS-v4 50 BOGO00OS
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 97.4 % B6-115 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/01/05 22:47 svm  MS-V4 1 BOGO00S
BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analyiical report must be reproduced in ils entirety,

All resules listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting parry. BC Laborarocies, Inc. assumes no responsibiliny for report aleeration, separacion, detachmene or chird party interpretation.

4100 Adas Court « Bakersfield, CA 93308 » (661) 327-4911 = FAX (661) 327-1918 = www.bclabs.com Page 8 of 13



@ Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience Project: 4186
21 Technology Drive Project Number: [none]
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 Project Manager: Anju Farfan Reported: 07/07/05 11:48

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

BCL Sample ID: 0506372-07 | Client Sample Name: 4186, U-3, U-3, 6/28/2005 10:47:00AM, Alex
' Prep Run Instru- ac — MB Lab

Constituent Result Units PQL MDL Method Date Date/Time Analyst mentID Dilution Batch ID Bias Quals
Benzene 24 ug/L 0.50 0.12 EPA-B260 07/01/05 07/02/05 03:41 svm M3-v4 1 BOGO008 ND A39
Ethylbenzene 150 ug/t 25 6.5 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 18:57 svm MS-v4 50 BOGO0O0D8 ND A01
Methyl t-buly! ether 4700 ugfL 25 7.5  EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 18:57 svm MS-v4 50 BOGOOOR ND A1
Toluene 0.64 ugfl 0.50 0.15 EPA-B260 07/01/05 07/02/05 0341 svm MS-v4 1 BOGO00O8 ND A39
Total Xylenes 70 ugfl 50 20 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 18:57 svm MS-v4 50 BOGR00S ND AD1
Ethanol ND uglL 1000 110 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/02/05 03:41 svm MS-V4 1 BOGO00B ND A30
Total Purgeable Pefroleum 6600 ug/t 2500 1200 EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 18:57 svm M3-v4 50 BOG0008 ND A01
Hydrocarbons _

1,2-Dichloroethane-g4 {Surrogate) . to1 % 76- 114 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 1857 svm MS-V4 50 BOGO003

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 102 % 76-114 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/02/05 03:4%  svm MS-v4 1 BOGO00S A39
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 98.3 % 88-110 (LCL-UCL) EPA-B260 07/01/05 07/05/05 1857  svm MS-v4 50 BOGO008

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) 9.2 % 88-110 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8280 07/01/05 07/02/05 03:41 svm MS-V4 1 BOGO00B A39
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogale) 95.3 %  B88-115 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/05/05 18:57 svm MS-v4 50 BOGOO0S

4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surragate) 97.0 % 86-115 (LCL-UCL) EPA-8260 07/01/05 07/02/05 03:41  svm MS-\v4 1 BOGO00A A39
BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of custody dociment, This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entivety,
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@ Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience ‘ Project: 4186
21 Technology Drive Project Number: {none]
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 Project Manager: Anju Farfan Reported: 07/07/05 11:48

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

Quality Control Report - Precision & Accuracy

Control Limits

Source Spike Percent Percent

Constituent Batch ID_QC Sample ID_QC Sample Type Result Result Added Units RPD_Recovery RPD RecoveryLab Quals
Benzene BOGO0D8 BOGOD08-MS1  Matrix Spike ND 21,070 25.000 ugit. 84.3 70-130
BOGOO08-MSD1  Matrix Spike Duplicate ND 18.870 25.000 ug/L 5.86 79.5 20 70-130
Toluene BOGO00E BOGO008-MSt  Matrix Spike ND 22.990 25.000 ug/L 92.0 70-130
: BOGO00B-MSD1  Matrix Spike Duplicate ND 21,130 25.000 ugfL 8.50 B4.5 20 70 - 130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) BOGO008 BOGOOOB-MS1  Matrix Splke ND 10.600 10.000 ug/iL 106 76114
BOGO008-MSD1  Matrix Spike Duplicate ND 10.650 10.000 ug/L 106 76-114
Toluene-d8 (Suirogate) BOGO008 BOGODOB-MS1  Matrix Spike ND 9.8100 10.000 ug/t 98.1 B& - 110
BOGO008-MSD1  Matrix Spike Duplicate ND 10.040 10.000 ug/L 100 83110
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)  BOGO008 BOGOODS-MS1  Matrix Spike ND 10.170 10.000 ug/Ll. 102 86 -115
BOGOOO0B-MSD1  Matrix Spike Duplicate ND 9.8500 10.000 ugfl 99.5 86-115

BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.

All zesulzs listed in this repot acc for the exclusive use of the submirting party. BC Laboratories, Inc, assumes no responsibiliry for report alteration, separation, derachment or third parey interpregation.

4100 Atlas Court * Bakersticld, CA 93308 » (661) 327-4911 « FAX {661) 327-1918 » www.bclabs.com Page 10 0of 13



@ Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience Project: 4186
2] Technology Drive Project Number; [noneg]
Trvine CA, 92618-2302 Project Manager: Anjue Farfan Reported: 07/07/05 11:48

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)
Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample

Control Limits

Spike Percent Percent
Constituent Batch ID _QC Sample ID QC Type Result Level PAL Units  Recovery RPD Recovery RPD  Lab Quals
Benzene BOGO0DB BOG0O0O0B-BS1 LCS 22600 - 25.000 0.50 ug/L 0.4 70-130
Toluene BOG0008 BOGDO0B-BS1. LCS 24.200 25.000 0.50 ugfL 26.8 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) BOG0008 BOGO00B-BS1 LCS 10.580 10.000 ug/t 106 76-114
" Toluene-d8 (Surregate) BOGO008 BOGO008-BS1  LCS 9.8200 10.000 ugil 99.2 88-110
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surrogate)  BOGO008 BOG0008-BS1 LCS 9.8900 10.000 ug/L 28.9 86- 115
BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analyitcal report must be reproduced in its eniirery.
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m Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience Praject: 4186
21 Technology Drive Project Number: [none)
Irvine CA, 92618-2302 Project Manager: Anju Farfan Reported: 07/07/05 11:48

Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)
Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis

Constituent ) Batch 1D QC Sample ID ME Result Units PQlL MDL Lab Quals
Benzene BOGO008 BOGOO0B-BLKA ND ug/L 0.50 0.12
Ethylbenzene 80G0008 BOGQ008-BLK1 ND ug/L 0.50 0.13
Methyl t-butyl ether BOG00O0OS BOGO00B-BLK1 ND ug/l. 0.50 0.15
Toluene BOG0O0OB BOGD008-BLK1 ND ugfl 0.50 0.15
Total Xylenes BOGO008 BOGDO0OB-BLK1 ND ug/L 1.0 0.40
Ethano! BOG000S BOGO00S-BLK1 ND ug/L 1000 110
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surrogate)} BOGO008 BOGOO0S-BLK1 102 Y% 76-114 (LCL - UCL)
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) BOGOODE BOGOD08-BLK 1 o7.9 % 88 - 110 {LCL-UCL)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surregate) BOG0008 BOG0O008-BLK1 92.4 % 86 - 115 (LCL - UCL)

BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document, This anafytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

All results listed in chis report are for the exclusive use of the submirring parry. BC Laboratorics, Inc. assumes no responsibility for repost alteration, separation, derachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court » Bakersfield, CA 93308 » (661) 327-4911 = FAX (661) 327-1918 = www.bclabs.com Page 12 0f 13



Laboratories, Inc

TRC Alton Geoscience Project: 4186
21 Technology Drive Project Number: [none]
Irvine CA, 92618-23(2 Project Manager: Anju Farfan Reported: 07/07/05 11:48

Notes and Definitions

i Estimated value

Al9 Sample received at pH greater than 2.

A0l PQL's and MDL's are raised due to sample dilution.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

dry -Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RED Relative Percent Difference

BC Laboratories The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analyiical report must be reproduced in its en.ri.reiy.
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FJ LABORATORIES INC. SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM Aev. No. 10 01/21:04 Page of
Submission #:05 1,37 Project Code: TB Batch #
SHIPPING INFORMATION WNG CONTAINER
ederal Express {1 sO Hand Delivery O Ice Chest None O
BC Lab Field Service _ Other O {Specify) Bax O Other T {Specify)
— = ———— ———— —— *U-;'-—-_—‘J
efrigerant:  lce Blue lce OJ None [J Other O Comments:
Custody Seals:|lce Chest [ Containers [ None Mmmems:
Intact? Yes O Intact? Yes 3 No
All samples received? Yes No O Al samples containers intact? Yes-E!/No O Dascription{s) match COC? Yes D'/No o
—
B}d‘; Received fce Chest 10 @A Emissivity a5 DateITime(gla_B‘L_d-Sgal #
Temperature: |, °c Container _VOR
YES O NG . 10: . - Analyst Init N\“
SAMPLE CONTAINERS I 1 2 i 3 s & 7 g 9
| 10
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PT PE UNPRESERVED
INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS .
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Lahoratories, Inc. _ " Chain of Custody Form BeL OUOTE
Cions,__7EC. e dewoos Analysis Requested arori poe T o 1
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STATEMENTS
Purge Water Disposal

Non-hazardous groundwater produced during purging and sampling of monitoring was accumulated at
TRC’s groundwater monitoring facility at Concord, California, for transportation by Onyx
Transportation, Inc., to the ConocoPhillips Refinery at Rodeo, California. Disposal at the Rodeo facility

was authorized by ConocoPhillips in accordance with “ESD Standard Operating Procedures —~ Water

Quality and Compliance”, as revised on February 7, 2003. Documentation of compliance with
ConocoPhillips requirements is provided by an ESD Form R-149, which is on file at TRC’s Concord
Office. Purge water containing a significant amount of liquid-phase hydrocarbons was accumulated

separately in drums for transportation and disposal by Filter Recycling, Inc.

Limitations

The fluid level monitoring and groundwater sampling activities summarized in this report have been
performed under the responsible charge of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer and have been conducted in accordance with current practice and the standard of care
exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this area. No warranty, express or
implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional opinions presented in this report. The
conclusions are based solely upon an analysis of the observed conditions, If actal conditions differ
from those described in this report, our office should be notified.




% SECOR WWWWLSECORLOM

. INTERNATIONAL 3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

SECOR (INCORPORATED  Rancha Cordova, GA 95670
916-361-0400 TeL
616-861-0430  rax

July 12, 2005

Ms. Shelby Lathrop
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

RE: Quarterly Remedial Performance Summary-Second Quarter 2005
76 Service Station No. 4186
1771 Second Street
Livermore, CA
SECOR Project No.: 77CP.60004.04.4186

Dear Ms. Lathrop:

This letter, prepared by SECOR International incorporated (SECOR) on behalf of
ConocoPhillips, presents a remedial action performance summary for the ozone injection
system operating at the site referenced above. Included in this report are tables and figures
summarizing the system operation during the current quarter. Field data sheets and
laboratory reports are included as Attachments A and B, respectively. A brief site
background and the status of recent remedial activities are presented below.

SITE BACKGROUND

The site is an operating 76 service station located at Second Street between N and O
Streets in Livermore, California. The current station configuration consists of a service
station building, four product dispenser islands, and two underground storage tanks (USTs).
There is an ozone injection remediation system on the sites that injects a mixture of ozone
and air to ten sparge points. The system was put into operation on December 19, 2001.
SECOR took over operation of the system in September 2003.

REMEDIAL PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Ozone Injection Operation

The ozone injection system consists of a panel mounted KVA C-Sparge™ System that
produces up to 4 grams per hour (0.009 pounds per hour) of ozone. The system supplies
ozone to ten sparge points in eight wells for seven minutes per well, 18 cycles per day.
Operation of the ozone injection system was initiated on December 19, 2001. The system
operated for 19% of the programmed runtime during the second quarter 2005. On April 29
the system was found to be non-operation due to the circuit breaker having tripped. The
system was restarted and the programmed runtime was increased to 100% in an effort to
stop the breaker from tripping. On May 13 the system was again found fo be non-
operational due to the wire to the compressor being damaged. The wire was repaired and
the system restarted. On June 6 the system was non-operational due to the ozone sensor
having tripped; a leak was found in one of the compression fittings, which was replaced and
the system restarted. Operational data is provided in Table 1.

1:\Conocofhillips\Retall Sites\d186\QRPS186 2Q05 QRPS.doc



SECOR

Quarterly Remedial Performance Summary
July 12, 2005
Page 2

Ozone Injection Performance

Monthly groundwater samples are collected from monitoring wells U-3 and U-6 and
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE). Results of
monthly groundwater sampling events are summarized in Table 2. Concentration versus
time graphs for dissolved TPHg, benzene, and MtBE in monitoring wells U-3 and U-6 are
provided in Figures 2 and 3. Field data sheets are presented in Attachment A. Certified
laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation for the groundwater
monitoring events conducted during the current quarter are provided in Attachment B.

If you have any questions, please contact us at (916) 861-0400.

Sincerely,
SECOR International Incorporated

Amy Draffan
Project Engineer

/

Rusty E. Benkosky, P.E.
Principle Engineér

Attachments: Figure 1 — Site Plan
Figure 2 — U-3 TPHg, Benzene, and MIBE Groundwater Concentrations
Figure 3 — U-6 TPHg, Benzene, and MtBE Groundwater Concentrations

Table 1 — System Operation Data
Table 2 — Groundwater Analytical Data

Attachment A — Field Data Sheets
Attachment B — Cerlified Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of
Custody Documentation

cc: Mr. Dan Truzzolino, ConocoPhillips

RB/ad

IZConocoPhillips\Retail Sites\d186\QRPS 186 2Q05 QRPS.doc SECOR International Incorporated
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Figure 2
U-3 TPHg, Benzene, and MiBE Groundwater Concentrations
76 Service Stalion No. 4186
1771 First Street, Livermore, California

45,000 1,200
40,000 - I

/ \ / \ 1 1,000
35,000
30,000 / /\\ 17\ - 800
25,000 / \

TPHg, MtBE Concentration (ug/L)
Benzene Concentration (ug/L)

+ 600
20,000
15,000 400
10,000
+ 200
5,000
0 0
LN
>
\'\
P

Date

| —+—TPHy —&— MIBE —8— Banzene




Figure 3
U-6 TPHg, Benzene, and M{BE Groundwater Concentrations
76 Service Station No. 4186
171 First Street, Livermore, California
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Tabie 1
Ozone injecilon - Sysiem Opsration Data
76 Sarvce Btalion Mo, 41808
1771 First Sirwot, Livermone, Caloma

DZONE SPARGE BYSTEM BT ] OL2 ] OC3 | 04 | OZ2 | Gi< | OLT | OZa | OCs | 0zw
on Arrivel ont Deprature | Hourmaie® | Periodic Cumative | Pressune| Pressum | Pressura| Pressura| Pressure | Pressure| Prassure | Pressure | Prassure | Prassurey
Date Notes e {Onff) Dolina Facor| Qniina Factor] _ (psid __%__ 3 s) 1ol | o) i _| s
[ on on m" - = i . 5 ) g‘u _% 1)
[IFETE On Oth __Hi - - a0 35 ] 3 3 L] ] p] Fli] 45
o On Z7.8T 008 0,08 E!] B 72 [7] 37 FE] T a #H 35
B O [ 316 G i) 363 36 FER] 0 | w8 1T | _d4g | 380 | 493 | 327
[TIEE] On Oon 46,57 o.01 00 35 L 257 ECF] I3 4 15,1 366 458 34
11/180S Cn off 152,34 (] 05 37 B85 | 60 | 350 | 1 a0 380 | 160 | 620 | 350 |
[ aff_ Gn TI63 15 000 i £ TE 205 | 397 | 400 38 | sel | 400 | 482 | 56
LT off = | Tepass by B, 240 | a0 aTh | 480 | dea | 3o - 430 | 540 | 40,
[N 8 off o THATEG 10 0 a00_| 38 - = = - — = = =
FIEL off On T542.1 i} i, 300 F E | 3ma 30 3@z | A00 | 550 | 358
EFLT] B o Gn 7E7,07 ] o.if @z | saz | ars | 420 | Ao | sAp | dnv | 415 | A0p | A0 |
[ OaTine 1] ) gg_,fﬁn | 34 (KL - - - - - - - - - =
LRI T 0 047, T e .17 = = = = = = = = - -
A T [} Bn BEI3 B3 1.0 o7 208 | SB3 | gre | 412 | 3rm | ovo | 31 | 404 | ooo | 36
TGLT o On ] EE] G - - - - - - = - - -
[ O4rp0r4 £ o off Bi67.64 5l 18 = = = =1 = = = T e
[T o [ B167. 78 il 018 386 | oee | 2rz | ai ITH 36 Erd 407 | wop | 363
| Darrams T O ] L] NEE EEE] 30 201 T 3537 353 3 ; 268 G080 | 345 |
2 [+1]] n EIEA 48 RE] Al 40K 453 ara 40, 248 5 250 FET 563 ABR ]
[EERT G on B4 g1 KE = = = 5 £ = = = -
114 =) [ B4l 19 L] 0. 377 | %2 | ars | 3o | a2 | e | 248 | 236 | w00 | 358
b o O [ 2 030 @13 | 416 | 278 | 43p | 248 | 372 | 286 | 248 | w00 | w6
TG0 Bd o — oo BiEL A2 i3 (%1 £ a a7 | % ] | ow ]
o ofY on by 1 78 ) 34 2 on pI] i ] 6 = -
DA b.s on [ B2 63 0 Fri 0| o 36 o F 35 25 T} ] T
i bds | o on. "B 16 0 K| 73 31 ] 21 34 B 28 [ 18 (I
TIAAH i ot 185.08 a % ] (&7 70 3 18 26 i1 1] oW | an |
2 vl [ 1 Ti] 021 = - = = = - = = = — 1
LS h o off 7165, 15 ] T - - — = — - = = = =
[ o < o185 26 fi] [T at ad Fii [ FE] A I = i T
Q3P0 b [ FIELEL i 17 2 4B Fij ik e ET T = ol 3
DA bl of [ 916100 I I ai i a6 + Fr E T E] Fil of_ |
T 3 off on 71 10 i [F] 1] L] [E i 40 FO = ] 355
O i off On XF] 130 i7 Al al L] & FE] 30 ] FE =] ETTi]
cempwapmoweiend T L L 1 L I 11 AN SO N S

Sacpnd Cnarier 2005 (G3/20/05 to 06/08/35)

Symanm cyches program 10 tmes per day, for §7.5% ulllzalon
a = G swiich would not rooed
b = Synbam’s 1Gamg branker was inppsd
c = Instailing Gansmior
d = 02-@ offing dus to hgh pressuns
e = Q-3 affine dus o leaking chsck valve
{ = Bysdom whuldown dus o onone sensor dvilch.
g = Sysiom off dus i laaking comprasi, o rmdngs,
h = Comprssor rod in pas, being repained § meplaced.
| = Renstpliad compressor mlle natsiing new glaion rebulld kit & new check valve onling ¥ 2
)} = Sysiam nmlime incressad 1o 1000%
k = Lead to sparga blower was umi, repairnd anmd mstarked,




Tabile 2
Ozone Injection - Groundwater Monitoring Data
76 Service Statlon Mo, 4186
1771 Firsl Strest, Livermore, California

Monitoring Wall: -3 Moenitorng VWel: U-8
Ethyl- Xylenes Ethyi- Xylenes
| ORP Do TPHg Benzens | Toluene | benzere (lotal) MtBE ORP Do TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene {total) MBE
Dt Notes]  (mv) {mgh) {pay ] (o | - {uerx {kr) (ugL) (mv} | (mafl) {ugn) [{TET8) [{Th) {ugn) {ugm) {HarL}
10B2001 a NM N 6100 500 - - - 22,000 MM NM = e - - -

1132002 a NM MM 2900 TO00 — - - 12,000 NM NM 5,000 316 — == || - 5.0
| 4mRD02 | a NM NV 2800 1,100 - - = 30,000 NM MM 1300 | 16 = = = 125
TRARN0Z a NM NM 12500 125 - - - 12,000 NM NM 1,100 1.4 - - — 0.94
02 | a NM NM 12500 125 = — = 12,000 NM NM 2,000 5.4 = - - 2.6
12302002 | a NM NM 23000 330 - - - 18,000 NM NM 130 0.25 - — - 1.0
Sz a MM M 18000 280 - = - 15,000 M NM 150 0.25 - - = 52
9003 a M N 13,000 230 <100 220 1,600 20,000 NM NM 68 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 50

BZEP003 | a M NM 30,000 300 <100 1,000 1,600 | 18,000 | NM NM 1,000 15 <1.0 76 11 20
SH82003 MM NM 14,000 360 120 340 2,400 23,000 M NM 1,100 9 <215 25 <5.0 22

10A6/2003 NM MM 20,000 300 93 250 1,800 17,000 NM M 3,700 16 <25 a0 29 14 |
111872003 [T NM | 42,000 450 140 1,500 | 5100 | 17000 | nd NM 5,100 u 24 190 150 |
1 273003 NM NM 37,000 460 100 1,500 5,800 21,000 NM MM 31,500 <5.0 <2.0 8.6 <10 35
1HE/2004 N NM 25,000 310 <100 110 2,800 9,600 NV NM 5,000 a4 5.6 100 52 6
2132004 NM NM 17,000 180 <20 670 1,900 3,600 M MM 2,800 18 <3.0 45 12 23
32452004 b -58 M B.000 T8 <25 340 1,200 7.500 TH NM 710 0.92 <0.50 0.83 <1.0 22
AN 42004 -4 MM 13,000 120 <50 470 1,400 B.700 37 MM 750 .64 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 Fal
a1 12004 =79 NM 7,400 <50 <50 170 450 7.000 ~40 NM 650 0.58 _ <[, 50 0.95 <1.0 18
_Eﬂ-,ﬁm -1 1.42 14,000 <50 <50 1480 450 8,900 -2 1.35 470 <{.50 <0).50 <0.50 <1.0 14
THR2004 b =54 5.81 12,000 <50 <50 250 550 8,700 -7 301 7o <{}.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 8.7
BAR004 -54 5.80 8,600 <50 <50 65 370 6,400 -73 5.81 2,300 23 3.0 72 54 12
w2004 64 c 18,000 59 <50 230 970 19,000 74 c 5,800 B0 <2.5 250 1g 15
1222004 =51 3.20 7,000 50 <25 210 270 T.400 -76 1.46 9,500 49 <56.0 92 <10 14
11!'51_'2201 il 238 13,000 <50 <30 180 370 10,000 =956 2.88 2,400 23 075 42 1.5 7.2
125272004 =57 573 14,000 <50 <50 280 160 12,000 60 4.58 2,600 18 7o 45 1.3 1
1102005 7 3.61 <5,000 a0 <0.50 Y] 180 2,200 -18 1.85 1,100 43 <0.50 12 15 1.6
____ﬂm e -55 5.09 8,700 a2 <13 280 580 3,000 165 5.41 200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
J292005 -48 6.91 15,000 78 <50 400 1,100 3,800 135 7.34 2,200 20 1.20 85 58 6.4
42012005 =40 4.85 17,000 a9 <50 560 T70 5,200 197 5.3 270 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 11
G Ar2005 A2 0.76 2,000 63 <5.0 380 760 7,000 i61 1.50 140 <0.50 0.81 <0.50 <10 11
BRAR2005 =TT Q.91 2,600 59 <5.0 450 760 4,700 -T2 1.71 160 <0.50 <{},50 <0,50 <1.0 1.0
Definitions: Holos;
TPHg = Tolal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline NM Mol Measurod
MIBE = Myl tert-bulyl ather - Cata not avadable
L = Micrograms per Mar a  Sampled by Gettier-Ryan, Inc,
ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential b Hytirocarton in gasoline renge doas not match laboratory gasoline standard,
my = Miivoits c [(ata nol recorded due to instrumantation malfunction
D0 = Dissalved Cygsn d =t not avallable at time of reporing
migfl = Miigrams: per liter e Quaniity of unknown hydrocarbon{s) In sample based on gasoline in well L-6.
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. —

Field Data Sheet ConocoPhillips Site # 41886 Requested By: Amy Draffan
Ozone Sparge System 1771 First Street Lab: STL
Livermore, California .
— T - Ozone Readings
System Status | Electrical Meter Outside inside Inside Secondary
on Arrival Reading Ozone Meter Hourmeter Compound Compound Shed/Panel Containment
Initials| Date |Time In On/Off Brand Range (pprm} Lppm) {ppm) {pprn}
¥ lowes | iao | of a4 — | O%s/s | Mo ,Z-‘Aa&/::ﬁ. B
2 bawsitew| of £ | 26 | Gogweor O~ (IUE26 | 0,02 | 202 | Ouz | o005
L |sansiizue | off 7 Feognsor 0o (O7/7. 7] | ©,O2 .02 | ©.02 (@002
Y puzies]l Jivo|_oFF i | Losrisar O |09/91.9 | ©0.02 | 02 | mo2 602
- L - Well Data o
OZ-1 0Z-2 0Z-3 0Z-4 0Z-5 QZ-6 0Z-7 CZ-8 0Z-9 QZ-10
|llnitials| Date | Press | Oa [ Press] O, | Press] O, | Press O3 |Press| Os [Press| O; | Press| O: | Fress Oy |Press{ Oy [Press] O |
| 39//005" (é’m 2 (SO 2y Pprrs éa,a.;;- "t',-?.awr-q,// /‘c‘;.v//?(.,,/
/ {002\ 9 l002[ 27 0ol 7. 22|32 Jo.0a 24/ |0 olf 134002
Y lozzgosl 4{ (002 002| 27 lowa| 45 l0.02| 23 10.62|3% |o.0a| 74 10.62122 b oo ol 136 0.0z
X loszresty 2 o, 02046 002027 pog | 002142 1002|139 lppal 24 |5,02]22 loom | aik |35 0.0
P piows| 4/ ooz | 4Y ooz 2e o247 boz|22 rg;oa. 37 po2|23 |0.02 ] loo2| ofF |3¥4 0.02
Units; _psi pprn pf.'- ppm éﬂ _ppm | psi | ppm psi ppm psi ppm psi_ | ppm psi m Si ppm psi ppm
T Maonthly Sampling Ozone Badge
. uU-3 u-6 System Status Color -
I Weather Conditions {estimated) Tempin Ozone] ORP | DO | ORP | DO | Time | on Departure | (white/Tan/ =
I\gals Date Wind Dir. Wind Speed Panel .‘(f'ﬂV) (ugh) | (mV) | () | Out On/Off Brown)
o S © -5 LO g |4/ 8 1195 /2] P B
3? e, > {O-S" | 45~ N selepa S5 ool on) | dfus
) S | 5o 55 486U 35|73 mes| o | b
Y pows| & lo-s | Lo IOV 37 531 | ose| e/ |be



ConocoPhillips Site # 4186

Requested By: Amy Draffan

Field Data Sheet
Ozone Sparge System 1771 First Street Lab: STL
Livermore, California

I Frequency Iltem to Inspect or Maintain Date Performed ]]

Monthty  {Check integrity of all hoses, fittings, piping, and valves 62 2 205 |OEZ2508 |OY2908

Monthty  {Measure Blower Running Amperage /0 K 7 G /O D

Monthly  linspect electrical fittings and tighten as needed OZ.2%-55 | s32908 o oo™

Monthly  |Check controller operation pE2-2¢os | &37705 |Oovzass
" As-Needed |Adjust controllar program g
[[  Monthly [Gross particle fiter-visually inspect O2-256S

As-Needed |Gross particle filter-replace as necessary

Monthly Check flow and pressure on assemblies (system and wells) O z2290e” |(O3Z2F o5 | Dy2ass

Monthly  |Take ozone readings at compound and well boxes o220y | O5ZFos |OY >SS ]

Monthiy Check wellhead connections 1 __ -

Monthly *  [Checldtest all safety averride systems N -
||_A5-Needed Sparge blower-repair as necessary
“ As-Needed [Sparge blower-replace as necessary _

NOTES AND DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ON SITE
-2 505" ; mprriSor  ofr  ushili  New o ha T AW‘/L/ A7
»/s0 St S s/#//;.-_-/ e ChAmo st u.o/:,.,{ O /)I";-{ il

4 7 [fH off

pressore foo bl > 5O  docest  bress :/Am;,é

03275 N S /(ZS foom OLF > /6 dmp ¢ Lrect  breake- -/r--}pl,:i.ed

9‘/’-27"@5;' 5/{4&% eFf’I' /4 trp et frpatte /'-:/;}pg/ ;5 srrctrased (on) dme o SO0
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Field Data Sheet ConocoPhillips Site # 4186 ' Requested By: Amy Draffan

Ozone Sparge System - 1771 First Street Lab: STL
Livermore, California

Ozone Readings

System Status | Electrical Meter Outside Inside Inside Secondary
on Agrival Reading Qzone Meter Hourmeter Compound Compound Shed/Panel Containment
Initials} Date | TimeIn On/Qff Brand Range {ppmm} {ppm) {pprm) (ppm)
j g . *
&5 | oo O30 | /A ECO Spin| o1-010 (922871110 03 .03 PIZES

; 0z-1 0Z- 0Z-3 0Z-4 0Z-5 0Z-6 0Z-7 0Z-8 0Z-9 0Z-10
Initials| Date | Press | O; | Press| Os | Press| O; |Press| Oa |Press| Os {Press{ O: [Press[ Os |Press| O; | Press O; | Press| Os

L |chehatt .2 10|00 0 |, 2| 2 |03 951,021505 03 | 401,04 | 51,0323 | o3| 50 |04 |55,5]04

L

L Weall Data ‘ "

Units: psi ppm psi Ppm psi | ppm psi ppm psi ppm psi ppm psi ppm psi ppm psi ppm psi ppm

Monthly Sampling

Ozone Badge

u-3 u-6 System Status Color
Weather Conditions (estimated) | Temp in Ozone ORP | DO | ORP | DO | Time | onDeparture | (White/Tan/
Initials| Date Wind Dir. Wind Speed Panel {mV} | {ugfly | (mV} | {ugfl} | Out |  On/Off Brown)

Bl sl 1/ = | 70 Feloa|tmlisolies| en | whire




Field Data Sheet ConocoPhillips Site # 4186 Requested By: Amy Draffan
Ozaone Sparge System 1771 First Street Lab; STL
Livermore, California

Frequency [item to Inspect or Maintain _ Date Performed |
Monthly Check integrity of all hoses, fittings, piping, and valves f?/ .
Monthly  JMeasure Blower Running Amperage
Monthly.  |Inspect electrdcal fittings and tighten as needed
Monthly Check controller operation ;/r 3

As-Needed JAdjust controller program
Monthly Gross particle filter-visually inspect 5% =

As-Needed |Gross particle filter-replace as necessary ———

Monthly Check flow and pressure on assemblies (system and wells) 5Z,« T “
Monthly Take ozone readings at compound and well boxes f,,% 3
Monthly Check wellhead connections fy’// '
Monthly  ICheck/test all safety override systems P r/A4
As-Needed [Sparge blower-repair as necessary '5% =
As-Needed |Sparge blower-replace as necessary i

NOTES AND DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ON SITE

(Ve'ryfé,m USO8  (THLE L T A SIPrde éZcu/m’. /'agru/ S Lhoermr /7’&1'%’:34*/
QY 7Ae yoremimal Srrif Aurer.  Car™ oAl pving— ersls ond SPhtzd Teoey er
wWirh o frieaf SPLros, Sbrae Bloomr tlorics Mewr. Lalricored 528 o
Blowiar kv P pry Lrlebe.or,




Field ' ::ita Sheet ConocoPhillips Site # 4186 Requested By: Amy Draffan
Ozon.. “iparge System 1771 First Street Lab: STL
Livermors, Califomia
[ I A Ozone Readings '
Systemn Status | Electrical Meter Quiside Inside Inside Secondary
. on Anival Reading Ozone Meter Hourmeter Compound Compound Shed/Panel | Containment
Initials| Date | Tima In On/Off Brand Range {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {(ppm)

*

K Nl St 2B £lo |orya 7770 ot |0y oy

| SR RO —________ e T N— —— A__,“J__a_l__'
e T — —

Well Data
: 0Z-1 0Z-2 QZ-3 OZ-4 0Z-5 0Z-5 02-7 OZ-8 0z-9 0Z-10
Initials| Date i Press | O3 |Press| O; | Press Oy |Press| O3 |Press| O, Press | Os [Press{ Oy | Press O; | Press| O; | Press O
- y . : . a— . . o — E B ] L . i
ks Y eS| 20 | oS Vot 05 |2 | L os o2 7R S .05 | R4 ) 05| R3] oS G [ 32 oS
f 252 -~ !
Units: - psi | ppm sl m 1 psi | pom | psi | ppm | psi m | psi m s| m i pm | psi | ppm | psi | ppm
e —— A B — T —— ——— L ——
! l i
. Monthly Sampllng [_ Ozone Badge
: u-3 u-6 System Status Color
| “/eather Conditions (estimated) Tempin Ozone| ORP [ DO | ORP | DO | Time | on Departura {White/Tan/
Initials| Date | Wind Dir. | Wind Speed Panel (mV) | {ugh) | (mV) ) (g | Out On/off Brown)

ot & W | .26 7O 77 109 =720k it | Fn Lhire




Field i. .ita Shest ConocoPhillips Site # 4186

Requested By: Amy Draffan
Ozon: 3parge System 1771 First Street

Lab: STL
Livermore, California
=?r—er_anc_)7— :'mtafn e T T _@rﬁerformed _ j
Monthly  :4easure Blower Running Amperage _ ‘?,5’
Monthly : nspect electrical fittings and tighten as neaded

Monthly  : heck controller operation
As-Needed  djust controller program

Monthly . »ross particle filter-visually Inspact
As-Needed . :ross particle filter-replace as necessary

Monthly - heck flow and pressure on assemblies {system and wells)
Monthly /ake ozone readings at compound and well boxes

Monthly . :heck wellhead connactions

Monthly . heck/test all safety override systerns

As-Needed ' “pargs blower-repair as necessary
As-Needed e # biﬂ.-_ar-replace 8s necessary

SHETT Lo —4 Ly £/ OTES AND DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ON SITE
Lobe ' oo, rlsey  crip B L e, <

e etV R .
ﬁf:.”/%/ Z'/ // Ve s 7""*‘ /A/,,-,( //a-_/--,.-‘ /jj‘?,-\/;*'/' ,{///7,'7“" /Z--/(:—“ '7-'-}";:,14 g‘d,"r.’é--,,c_- 4 ?
i | 2EK G Mewr Crmiiyirers et i

el F =l /)//4.1‘79//"0/ // . /‘"——,.ﬁ// Sl

e — e i erre———

= o =V = A T o
rf'ff"?‘«,

1 Fi- A Y




SECOR

ATTACHMENT B
CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Quarterly Remedial Performance Summary
76 Service Station No. 4186

1771 Second Street

Livermore, CA

SECOR Project No.: 77CP.60004.01.4186



S TL Submission#: 2005-05-0016
SECOR-Sacramento May 16, 2005

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Attn.: Amy Draffan

Project#: 77CP.60004.01.4186
Project: Conoco Philips Site #4186
Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/29/2005 15:22
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/13/2005 uniess you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Abaik Dliyore

<,___—"/

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarmy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566 :
A par of Sevem Trant Pl Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVE R N STI : Submission: 2005-05-0016
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95870
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: {(916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186 Received: 04/29/2005 16:22
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
U-3 04/29/2005 11:40 Water 1
U-6 04/29/2005 11:15 Water 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/16/2005 16:26
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Savem Trart Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 10



s EVERN STI Submission: 2005-05-0016
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186 Received: 04/29/2005 15:22
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 8260B
Sample ID: U-3 Lab ID: 2005-05-0016 - 1
Sampled: 04/29/2005 11:40 Extracted:  5/13/2005 01:21
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/05/12-28.69
Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 { See Legend and Note Section }
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
GRO (CB-C12) 17000 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 05/13/2005 01:21
Benzene g9 50 ug/L 100.00 | 05/13/2005 01:21
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 05/13/2005 01:21
Ethylbenzene 560 50 ug/L 100.00 | 05/13/2005 01:21
Total xylenes 770 100 ug/L 100.00 | 05/13/2005 01:21
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 5200 50 ug/L 100.00 | 05/13/2005 01:21
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethans-d4 104.5 73-130 % 100.00 | 05/13/2005 01:21
Toluene-ds 102.8 81-114 % 100.00 | 05/13/2005 01:21
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/16/2005 16:26
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, GA 84566
A partof Sovem Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 2 of 10




S E V ERN ST‘[ Submission: 2005-05-0016
TRFNT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: {916) 861-0400 Fax: (216) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186 Received: 04/29/2005 15:22
Conoco Fhilips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s}: 82608
Sample ID: U-§ Lab ID: 2005-05-0016 - 2
Sampled: 04/29/2005 11:15 Extracted: 5/13/2005 18:17
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/05/13-2F.68
pH: <2
Compound - Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
GRO (C6-C12) 270 50 ug/lL 1.00 | 05/13/2005 18:17
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 05/13/2005 18:17
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 05/13/2005 18:17
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/13/2005 18:17
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 05/13/2005 18:17
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 1.1 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 05/13/2005 18:17
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a8¢.2 73-130 % 1.00 | 06/13/2005 18:17
Toluene-d8 1.2 81-114 % 1.00 | 05/13/2005 18:17
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/16/2005 16:26
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945686
A part of Sevem Trant Ple Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 10965 ~ www.sll-inc.com = CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 10



SEVLERN S' I ! I Submission: 2005-05-0016
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: {916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186 Received: 04/29/2005 15:22
Concco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep{s). 5030B Test{s): 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/05/12-2B.69
MEB: 2005/05/12-2B.69-039 Date Extracted: 05/12/2005 19:39
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
GRO (C6-C12) ND 80 ug/L 05/12/2005 19:39
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/12/2005 19:39
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/12/2005 19:39
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/12/2005 19:39
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 05/1212005 19:39
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ugfL 05/12/2005 19:39
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.4 73-130 % 05/12/2005 19:39
Toluene-d8 102.4 81-114 % 05/12/2005 19:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/16/2005 16:26

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 4 o 10



SEVERN STI ‘ Submission: 2005-05-0016
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (216) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4188 Received: 04/29/2005 15:22
Conoca Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): B260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/05/13-2F.68
MB: 2005/05/13-2F.68-047 Date Extracted: 05/13/2005 17:47
Compaund Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
GRO (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/L 05/13/2005 17:47
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 05/13/2005 17:47
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/13/2005 17:47
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/13/2005 17:47
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugiL 05/13/2005 17:47
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 05/13/2005 17:47
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichlorogthane-d4 93.0 73-130 % 05/13/2005 17:47
Toluene-d8 92.0 81-114 % 05/13/2005 17:47

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/16/2005 16:26

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem TrenLPic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 10




SEVERN STL
TRENT

SECOR-8acramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Ranchao Cordova, CA 95670

Submission: 2005-05-0016

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430
Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186

Conoco Philips Site #4186

Received: 04/29/2005 15:22

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308

Test(s): 82608

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/05/12-2B.6%
LCsS 2005/05/12-2B.69-019 Extracted: 05/12/2005 Analyzed: 05/12/2005 19:19
LCSD
Compound Conc. v/l Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD] Cir.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.9 25 99.6 65-165| 20
Benzenhe 26.0 25 104.0 69-129] 20
Toluene 25.8 25 103.2 70-130[ 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 485 500 97.0 73130
Toluene-d8 538 500 107.6 B1-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/16/2005 16:26
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04566
A part of Sevprn Trand Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 10




SEVER N STI Submission: 2005-05-0016
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Aitn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project; 77CP.60004.01.4186 Received: 04/29/2005 15:22
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s). 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/05/13-2F .68
LCS 2005/05/13-2F.68-030 Extracted: 05/13/2005 Analyzed: 05/13/2005 17:30
LCSD
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery% |RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec, |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 18.3 25 73.2 65-165) 20
Benzene 20.8 25 83.2 69-129] 20
Toluene 21.0 25 84.0 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 390 500 78.0 ’ 73-130
Toluene-d8 460 500 92.0 B1-114
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/16/2005 16:26
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc ‘Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 10




SEVERN

TRENT

A parl of Sevem Tranl Plc

Attn.: Amy Draffan

Exxasw O | L

SECOR-Sacramento

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186

Conoco Philips Site #4186

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Submission: 2005-05-0016

Received: 04/29/2005 15:22

Site:

1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s}: 5030B

Test(s): 8260B

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/05/12-2B.69
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-05-0028 - 007
MS: 2005/05/12-2B.69-025 Extracted: 05/12/2005 Analyzed: 05M2/2006 22:25
Dilution: 1.00
MSD: 2005/05M12-2B.69-044 Extracted: 05/12/20056 Analyzed: 05M2/2005 22:44
-Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | ugl. |MS [{MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD | MSs MSD
Methyl tert-buty! ether 30.9 35.9 ND 26 |1204 | 1436 (176 |B85185 |20
Benzene 31.8 334 ND 25 |127.2 |1336 (49 |e89-129 |20 M4
Toluene 31.2 31.9 ND 25 (1248|1276 |22 |70130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 565 650 500 |[113.0 | 130.0 73-130
Toluene-d8 521 512 500 |104.2 | 102.4 8i-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 05A16/2005 1€:26
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 10



SEVERN ST
TRENT [_.

SECOR-Sacramento
Altn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

FPhone: {916} 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186
Conaco Philips Site #4186

Submission: 2005-05-0016

Received: 04/29/2005 15:22

Site:

1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep{s): 5030B

Tesi(s): 82608

Matrix Spike (MS / MSD }) Water QC Batch # 2005/05/13-2F.68
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-05-0112 - 003
MS: 2005/05/13-2F .68-044 Extracted: 05/43/2005 Analyzed: 05/13/2005 19:44
Dilution: 25.00
MSD:  2005/05/13-2F.68-001 Extracted: 05/13/2005 Analyzed: 05/13/2005 20:01
Dilution: 25.00
Compound Conc. ugil Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugl. | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl sther 810 1060 151 625 |105.4 | 1454 |31.9 |65-165 |20 M3,R1
Benzene 8510 10500 | 7590 625 |147.2 |4658 |103. |B9-129 |20 M3 M3,R1
Toluene 697 B63 478 625 |103.9 |1304 |226 |7o-130 |20 M3,R1
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 468 502 500 |e36 |1004 73-130
Toluane-d8 480 470 500 1980 |94.0 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/16/2005 16:26
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tront Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 10




5L v ERN S " Submission: 2005-05-0016
 TRENT | I L

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
* Attn.: Amy Draffan
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phane: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186 Received: 04/28/2005 15:22
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag

L2
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.
Result Flag
M3
Sample > 4x spike concentration,
M4
MS/MSD spike recoveries were above acceptance limits.
See blank spike (LCS).
R1
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 05/1612005 16:26
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pectof Sevom Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 10 of 10
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STL Submission#: 2005-05-0415

TKENT

SECOR-Sacramento May 31, 2005

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Attn.: Amy Draffan

Project#: 77CP.60004.01.4186
Project:  Conoco Philips Site #4186
Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Attached is our report for your samples received on 05/13/2005 12:40
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/27/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Aol

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Savem Trom Plc Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2488 Page 1 of 1



SEVERN S'I'I
TRENT

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 35670
Phone; (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project; 77CP.60004.01.4186
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Submission: 2005-05-0415

Received: 05/13/2005 12:40

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
U-3 05/13/2005 09:55 Water 1
U-6 05/13/2005 09:50 Water 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 05/26/2005 16:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lans, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parlof Sevem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 13



SEVERN S
IL

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone; (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP

.80004.01.4186

Conaco Philips Site #4186

Submission: 2005-05-0415

Recsived: 05/13/2005 12:40

Site:

1771 First Street, Livermore, Califomia

Prep(s). 50308

Sample ID: U-3

Sampled: 05/13/2005 09:55
Matrix: Water

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note Section )

Test(s):
Lab ID:

Extracted:

82608
2005-05-0415 -1

5/23/2005 09:07
5/25/2005 14:41

QC Batch#: 2005/05/23-1A.68

2005/05/25-3A.68

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
GRO (C6-C12) 2000 500 ug/L 10.00 | 05/23/2005 09:07
Benzene 63 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 05/23/2005 09:07
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 05/23/2005 02:07
Ethylbenzene 380 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 05/23/2005 09:07
Total xylenes 760 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/23/2005 02:07
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 7000 25 ugfl. 50.00 | 05/25/2005 1441
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.4 73-130  |% 10.00 | 05/23/2005 09:07
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 116.5 73-130  |% 50.00 | 05/25/2005 14:41
Toluene-d8 94.9 81-114  {% 10.00 | 05/23/2005 03:07
Toluene-dd 106.2 81-114 % 50.00 | 05/25/2005 14:41
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/26/2005 18:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanion, CA 84566
A par o Savem Tren! Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 2 of 13




SEVERN S' I ' I Submission: 2005-05-0415
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186 Received: 05/13/2005 12:40
Conaoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): B260B

Sample ID: U-6 Lab ID: 2005-05-0415- 2

Sampled:  05/13/2005 09:50 Extracted: 5/21/2005 19:08

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/05/21-2A.64

pH: <2
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
GRO (C6-C12) 140 50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/21/2005 19:08
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 ] 05/21/2005 19:08
Toluene 0.81 0.50 ugfL 1.00 1 05/21/2005 19:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/21/2005 19:08
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 05/21/2005 19:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTEE) 1.1 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 05/21/2005 19:08
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119.5 73-130 |% 1.00 | 05/21/2005 12:08
Toluene-d8 104.9 81-114  |% 1.00 | 05/21/2005 19:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/26/2005 18:14

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Savem Trenl Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 13



s EVE R N STI Submission: 2005-05-0415
1 RENT

Gas/BTEX'MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95870
Phone: {916) 861-0400 Fax: (9168) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186 Recsived: 05/13/2005 12:40
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 50308 Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/05/21-2A.64
MB: 2005/05/21-2A.64-054 Date Extracted: 05/21/2005 18:31
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
GRO (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/L 05/21/2005 18:31
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/l. 05/21/2005 18:31
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/21/2005 18:31
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/21/2005 18:31
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/21/2005 18:31
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 05/21/2005 18:31
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115.2 73-130 % 05/21/2005 18:31
Toluene-d8 105.2 81-114 % 05/21/2005 18:31
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/26/2005 18:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevetm Tram Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24985 Page 4 of 13




s FVERN STL ' Submission: 2005-05-0415
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Atin.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.80004.01.4186 Received; 05/13/2005 12:40
Conaco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/05/23-1A.68
MB: 2005/05/23-1A.68-005 Date Extracted: 05/23/2005 07:05
Compound Canc. RL Unit Analyzed Ffag_
GRO (C6-C12) ND 50 ugiL 05/23/2005 07:05
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L. 05/23/2005 07:05
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/l. 05/23/2006 07:05
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/23/2005 07:05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/23/2005 07:05
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 05/23/2005 07:05
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.4 73-130 % 05/23/2005 07:05
Toluene-d8 96.6 81-114 % 05/23/2005 07:05
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/26/2005 18:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Seve Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Paga 5of 13




S E v ERN ST‘[ ' Submission: 2005-05-0415
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186 Received: 05/13/2005 12:40
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

FPrep(s). 5030B Tesi(s); 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/05/25-3A.69
MB: 2005/05/25-3A.69-039 Date Extracted: 05/25/2005 11:39
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
GRO (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/L 05/25/2005 11:39
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/26/2005 11:39
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/25/2005 11:39
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/25/2005 11:39
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 05/25/2005 11:39
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 056/25/2005 11:39
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.6 73-130 % 05/25/2005 11:39
Toluene-d8 108.0 81-114 % 05/25/2005 11:39

Severn Trent Lahoratories, Inc. 05/26/2005 18:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trank Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 13




S’I'I
TRENT

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (216) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186

Cono

ca Philips Site #4185

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Submission: 2005-05-0415

Received: 05/13/2005 12:40

Site:

1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2005/05/21-2A.64-008

Water
Extracted: 05/21/2005

Test(s): 8260B

QC Batch # 2005/05/21-2A.64

Analyzed: 05/21/2005 18:09

LCSD
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD] Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD} LCS LC3D
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 28.3 25 113.2 65-165] 20
Benzene 22.7 25 0.8 69-129] 20
Toluene 276 25 110.4 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 b47 500 109.4 73-130
Taoluene-d8 513 500 102.6 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/26/2005 16:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 845686
A part of Saver Trent Pic Tel 925484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page7of 13




Bl SEVERN STI
TRENT

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Submission; 2005-05-0415

Received: 05/13/2005 12:40

Site;

1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

Lcs 2005/05/23-1A.68-048

Water

Extracted: 05/23/2005

Test({s): 82608

QC Batch # 2005/05/23-1A.68
Analyzed: 05/23/2005 06:48

LCSD
Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCED LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD)] LCS ) LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 23.2 25 92.8 65-165] 20
Benzene 25.2 25 100.8 69-129] 20
Toluene 25.4 25 101.6 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4M 500 80.2 73-130
Toluene-d8 478 500 95.6 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/26/2005 18:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lang, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A parlof Sevem Trant Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 13



SEVFRN STI
TRENT

SECOR-8acramento
Altn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430
Project; 77CP.60004.01.4185

Conoco Philips Site #4186

Submission: 2005-05-0415

Received: 05/13/2005 12:40

Site:

1771 First Street, Livermore, Califomnia

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2005/05/25-3A.69-020

Water

Extracted: 05/25/2005

Test(s). 83260B

QC Batch # 2005/05/25-3A.69

Analyzed: 05/25/2005 11:20

LCSD
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery% |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. IRPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 19.1 25 76.4 65-165{ 20
Benzene 20.0 25 &0.0 69-129| 20
Toluene 19.7 25 78.8 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 487 500 97 .4 73-130
Toluene-g8 542 500 108.4 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/26/2005 18:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94556
A parl of Sevem Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage Dof 13




SEVERN STI
TRENT

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95870

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186

Conoco Philips Site #4186

Submission: 2005-05-0415

Received: 05/13/2005 12:40

Site:

1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s):  5030B

Test(s): 82608

Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD } Water QC Batch # 2005/05/21-2A.64
U-6 >>MS Lab 1D: 2005-05-0415 - 002
Ms: 2005/05/21-2A.64-031 Extracted: 05/21/2005 Analyzed: 05/21/2005 19:31
Dilution: 1.00
MSD: 2005/05/21-2A.64-053 Extracted: 05/21/2005 Analyzed: 05/21/2005 19:53
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Caonc. ug/iL Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugll | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 274 27.8 1.1 25 105.2 | 106.8 | 1.5 65-165 20
Benzene 24.6 249 ND 25 984 14996 |[1.2 69-129 20
Toluane 284 28.2 0.812 25 110.4 | 1096 {1 0.7 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichicroethane-d4 575 582 500 [1158.0 11165 73-130
Toluene-d8 521 518 500 | 104.1 | 1036 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/26/2005 18:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Apert af Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 10 of 13




SEVERN S'I'I
TRENT

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Phone: (818) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.80004.01.4186
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Submission: 2005-05-0415

Received: 05/13/2005 12:40

Site:

1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308

Test{s): 8260B

Matrix Spike { M5 /MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/05/23-1A.68
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-05-0500 - 001
MS; 2005/05/23-1A.68-001 Extracted; 05/23/2005 Analyzed: 05/23/2005 10:01
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/05/23-1A.68-048 Extracted: 05/23/2005 Analyzed: 05/23/2005 10:18
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ugiL Spk.Leve Reccvery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugll | MS MSD | RPO | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether 243 28.6 0.62 25 1947 |1144|188 |65185 |20
Benzene 24.7 25.6 ND 25 (988 [1024 |36 |[69-129 |20
Toluene 25.8 273 ND 25 1403.2 {109.2 {56 |70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 420 429 500 |83.8 (858 73-130
Taluene-d8 472 465 500 |e4.4 fa30 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/26/2005 18:14
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
 port of Savem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 110f 13



STIL

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phane: (916) 861-0400 Fax; (916} 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186
Conoco Phllips Site #4186

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Submission: 2005-05-0415

Received: 05/13/2005 12:40

Site:

1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD )

Water

Test(s): 8260B

QC Batch # 2005/05/25-3A.69

MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-05-0532 - 004
MS: 2005/05/25-3A.68-050 Extracted: 05/25/2005 Analyzed: 0512512005 15:50
Dilution: 1.00
MSD: 2005/05/25-3A.69-009 Extracted: 05/25/2005 Analyzed: 05/25/2005 16:09
Dilution: 1.00¢
Compound Cane. ugit Spk.Leve Recavery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugll | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD M3 MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 215 24.2 ND 25 860 |96.8 {118 |&5-185 20
Benzene 204 21.6 ND 25 816 |864 |57 69-129 20
Toluene 19.9 22.3 ND 25 796 892 |1i4 |70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichiproethane-d4 481 494 500 1962 |988 73-130
Toluene-dd 508 520 500 101.6 | 104.0 g1-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/26/2005 18:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Savem Trent i Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 13




SEVERN

STL

Gas/BTEX/MTEE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordava, CA 95670
Phone: {916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186

Caonhoco Philips Site #4186

Submission: 2005-05-0415

Received: 05/13/2005 12:40

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, Catifornia

Legend and Notes

Sample Comment
Lab ID: 2005-05-0415 -2
The result reported for Toluene reflects possible laboratory contamination.

Analysis Flag

L2

A part of Sevem Trent Ple

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

056/26/2005 18:14

Page 13 of 13
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STL Submission#: 2005-06-0132

TRFNT

SECOR-Sacramento June 22, 2005
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attn.: Amy Draffan

Project#: 77CP.60004.01.4186
Project:  Conoco Philips Site #4186
Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/06/2005 15:13
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
07/21/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919,

You can also contact me via email. My emai! address is: asalimpour@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

ouni ,

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, GA B4566

A pert o Sevem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STI

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Submission: 2005-06-0132

Received: 06/06/2005 15:13

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Samples Reported

Sample Name Dats Sampled Matrix Lab #
U-3 06/06/2005 14:40 Water 1
u-6 06/06/2005 14:50 Water 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/22/2005 12:10
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasantori, CA 94566
A par of Sovem Trem Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 18




SEVERN S'I'I
TRENT

SECOR-Sacrarmento
Attn.. Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordava, CA 95670
Phone: {916) 861-0400 Fax; (916} 861-0430

Project: 77CP.80004.01.4188

Conoco Philips Site #4186

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Submission: 2005-06-0132

Received: 06/06/2005 15:13

Site:

1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Prep(s): 50308

Sample ID: U-3

Sampled: 06/06/2005 14:40
Matrix: Water

Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note Section )

Test(s):
Lab ID:

Extracted:

8260B
2005-06-0132 -1

6/16/2005 10:55
6/18/2005 11:38

QC Batch#: 2005/06/16-1A.64

2005/06/18-1A.62

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag_|
GRO {C6-C12) 2600 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 06/18/2005 11:38
Benzene 59 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/16/2005 10:55
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/16/2005 10:55
Ethylbenzene 450 5.0 ug/L 10.00 1 06/16/2005 10:55
Total xylenes 760 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/16/2005 10:55
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 4700 25 ugfL 50.00 | 06/18/2005 11:38
Surrogate(s})
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.1 73-130 |% 10.00 | 06/16/2005 10:56
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111.8 73-130 |% 50.00 | 06/18/2005 11:38
Toluene-d8 97.6 81-114  |% 10.00 | 06/16/2005 10:55
Toluene-d8 100.0 31-114 1% 50.00 | 06/18/2005 11:38

A parl of Bavam Trem Pls

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAF#H 2498

06/22/2005 12:10

Page 2 of 10



SEVERN S '[ ’ Submission: 2005-06-0132
I

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-8acramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (316) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186 Received: 06/06/2005 15:13
Conaco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Prep{s): 50308 Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: U-6 Lab ID: 2005-06-0132 - 2

Sampled: 06/06/2005 14:50 Extracted: 6/18/200512.04

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/06/18-1A.62

pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
GRO (C6-C12) 160 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/18/2005 12:04
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/18/2005 12:04
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/18/2005 12:04
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 06/18/2005 12:04
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/18/2005 12:04
Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 1.0 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/18/2005 12:04
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120.4 73-130 % 1.00 | 06/18/2005 12:04
Toluene-d8 104.6 81-114 % 1.00 | 06/18/2005 12:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/22/2005 12:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 945686
A part of Savarn Trert Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.sl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 3 of 10




S EVERN S" I 1 I Submission; 2005-06-0132
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTEE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.; Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordaova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: {916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186 Received: 06/06/2005 15:13
Conaoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/06/16-1A.64
MB: 2005/06/16-1A.64-026 Date Extracted: 06/16/2005 07:26
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
GRO (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/l 06/16/2005 07:26
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/16/2005 07:26
Toluene ND Q0.5 ug/L 06/16/2005 0726
Ethylbenzens ND 0.5 ug/L 06/16/2005 07:26
Total xylenaes ND 1.0 ugfl 06/16/2005 07:26
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/16/2005 07:26
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.4 73-130 % 06/16/2005 07:26
Toluene-d8 98.8 81-114 % 06/16/2005 07:26
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/22/2005 12:10
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quatry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94588
5 portof Swverm Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 4 of 10



S F v ERN STL Submission: 2005-06-0132
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phaone: (316) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186 Received; 06/06/2005 15:13
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/06/18-1A.62
MB: 2005/06/18-1A.62-038 Date Extracted: 06/18/2005 07:38
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
GRO (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/L 06/18/2005 07:38
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/l. 06/18/2005 07:38
Toluene ND Q.5 ug/L (6/18/2005 07:38
Ethylhenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/18/2005 07:38
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/18/2005 07:38
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/18/2005 07:38
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.8 73-130 % 08/18/2005 07:38
Toluene-d8 102.6 81-114 % 06/18/2005 07:38
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/22/2005 12:10
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A prt of Sever Tremt Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 10



SEVERN S'I'I
TRENT

SECOR-Sacramento
Atin.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95870

Submission: 2005-06-0132

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (918) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Received: 06/06/2005 15:13

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2005/06/16-1A.64-002

Tesl(s): 8260B

Water QC Batch # 2005/06/16-1A.64
Extracted: 06/16/2005 Analyzed: 06/16/2005 07:02

LCsD
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery% |RPD| Ctrl Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE){ 24.8 25 89.2 65-1651 20
Benzene 22.4 25 B9.6 89-129] 20
Toluene 256 25 102.4 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 492 500 98.4 73-130
Toluene-d8 510 500 162.0 g81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06722/2005 12:10
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
At of Sevem Trard Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 10




TRENT

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Submission: 2005-06-0132

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.B0004.01.4186
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Received: 06/06/2005 15:13

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B

Test(s): 8260B

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/06/18-1A.62
LCS 2005/06/18-1A.62-012 Extracted: 06/18/2005 Analyzed: 06/18/2005 07:12
LCSD
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recavery % [RPD| CirlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.1 25 96.4 B85-165| 20
Benzene 254 25 101.6 59-129] 20
Toluene 276 25 110.4 70-130}F 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 470 500 94.0 73-130
Tolugne-d8 499 500 99.8 g81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, [nc. 06/22/2005 12:10
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Severn Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 10




SEVE R N S' I \ I Submission: 2005-06-0132
TR E NT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186 Recelved: 06/06/2005 15:13
Conaco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 82608
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/06/16-1A.64
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-08-0111 - 004
MS: 2005/06/16-1A.64-019 Extracted: 06/16/2005 Analyzed: 06/16/2005 09:19
Dilution: 1.00
MSD; 2005/06/16-1A.64-043 Extracted: 06/16/2005 Analyzed: 06/116/2005 09:43
Dijution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ugit Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | ugl |MS |msD |rRPD |Rec. RPD | M8 MSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether 236 247 2.08 25 |86t |eos |50 |65186 |20
Benzene 21.8 237 ND 25 |87.2 |o48 |84 69120 |20
Toluene 23.4 25.2 ND 25 |ess |1ooB |74 |[70-130 |20
Surrogafte(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 482 476 500 [95.4 |95.2 73-130
Toluene-d8 511 510 500 |10z2.2 | 1020 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/22/2005 12:10
STL San Francisto * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plaasantan, CA 945686
A past of Sevem Trent P2 Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 8 of 10
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SECOR-Sacramento

Attn.; Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Received: 06/06/2005 15:13

Site:

Submission: 2005-06-0132

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD )

MS/MSD

Water

Test(s). 82608

QC Batch # 2005/06/18-1A.62

Lab ID: 2005-06-0145 - 004
MS: 2005/06/18-1A.62-035 Extracted: 06/18/2005 Analyzed: 06/18/2005 08:35
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/06/18-1A.62-001 Extracted: 06/18/2005 Analyzed: 06/18/2005 09:01
Ditution: 1.00
Compound Cong, ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | uwgt IMs |MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD| MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 237 236 ND 25 1948 |944 |04 |B5185 |20
Benzene 24.2 242 ND 25 |s68 [968 |00 |Bo-128 |20
Toluene 26.8 259 ND 25 |107.2 [1036 {34 |7v0-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 516 528 500 | 103.2 | 1056 73-130
Toluene-d3 513 bO5 500 1026 | 101.0 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/22/2005 12:10
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.si-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 10




S EVERN S' I ' I Submission: 2005-06-0132
T R ENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phane: (916) 861-0400 Fax: {216) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.01.4186 Received: 06/06/2005 15:13
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermors, California

Legend and Notes

Analysls Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/2212005 12:10
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84586

Apart of Sovom Trent Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 ¢f 10
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Ozone Sparge System-Operations and Maintenance
Field Data Sheet

ConocoPhillips Site #4598
544 Carmel Rancho Boulevard
Carmel, California

l System Status on|System Status onl 3
Arrival Departure Arrival Departure Hour Meter Electrical Meter
Initials | Date Time Time On/Off On/Qff Reading {at time) Reading
' s ngfi,ay /395" an 2 SRS R
Weather Conditions (estimated) Temp in Ozone
l Initials | Date Wind Dir. Wind Speed Pane|
M gl | 11/ = 22
Ozone Readings Ozone Badge
Outside inside . Secondary Color
Ozone Meter Compound  [Inside Compound ~ Shed/Panel Containment (White/Tan/
initials | Date Brand Range {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) Brown)
l K l9ha2]| ElO 01~ ]0 | 19 w7 e ] 1
' Page 10f 2




Ozone Sparge System-Operations and Maintenance

ConocoPhlllips Site #4598

Fleld Data Sheat 544 Carmel Rancho Boulevard
l Camel, California
Weil Data
' Soleniod No 1 2 3 4 5
Wells: QOZ-1 QZ-2 0Z-3 0Z4 OZ-5 0OZ-6
Initials | Date | Press | O Press { Os | Press| O | Press| Os | Press | O | Press Oy
.é&_a,ﬁz Ab LA 127,02 122 2439 1102 .24 o2 |39 [.a)
l Units: psi ppm psi ppm psi ppm psi ppm psi ppm psi ppm
Monthly Sampling
. MW-1 DP-1 OO mfressor V.4 ammpg
Initials| Date | ORP {mv) DO (mglL) ORP (mV) DO {mgiL)
A |9k | 725 Z 70 /78 Z95 |
l Page 2 of 2
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ConocoPhillips Site #1874+ S 6£° Requested By: Amy Draffan
Ozone Sparge System Be-MacArihurBivd Lab: STL
Qakland;-Cafiform |
ﬂ OmnaRaadirEi
Systern Status | Electrical Meter Ouiside Inside Inside Secondary
on Arrival Reading Czone Meter Hourmater Compound Compound Shed/Panel | Containment
initals] Data | Timein On/Off if applicable Brand Range (ppmy {ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
CR A= i3] 2Ep 3.2
R IJ‘
i Well Data
0Z-1 0Z-2 QZ-3 0Z4 0Z-5 0Z-6 0Z.7 0Z8 0Z-8 0Z-10
Initals| Dste { Press | Oy |Fress| Os | Press| O Pressf Oi [Press| O; | Press| O | Press Oy VPrase] O; [Press| O | Press o
Y= |20 > 47 | ] W7 3] ho 18] »5
hums; psimpsippmnsippmpsippmpsi pslnmpslppmpsippmpsippmpsimn
— Monthly Samplng. |
Ozone Badge
Min-1 MW System Status Color
Temp in Ozone DO T ORFT DO | Time | on Departure {White/Tan/
inials| Date | Weather Conditions (estimated) Panel (mV) | (ugh | (mV) { (ugh) | Out On/off Brown)

715 Sk G 1 €77 7 4O o

M D.O. Merter WAS A RErTaLw Wttt A corp (GHEH
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ConocoPhillips Site # 4871566 < Requested By: Amy Draffan
Qzone Sparge System 68 MacAsthurBivd Lab: STL
Oakland—Caftfomi
e = T
Frequency Jitem to inspact or Maintain Date Parformed
{ Montly _ [Check integrity of all hoses, ffings, iping, and valves /S LE] S ;ﬂ
Monthly _ IMsasure Blower Running Amperage A §
Monthly  [inspect electrical fittings and tighten as neadad \B0h
Monthly  JCheck controller operation /157
As-Neaded [Adjust controller program L/15 /e
Monthly  |Gross particle filter-visually inspect T
As-Needed |Gross particie filter-raplace as necassary ) 4‘
Monthly  JCheck flow and pressure on assemblies (system and welis} S 1% fos]
Monthly Take ozone readings at compound and well boxes i 7
Monthly Check wallhead connections
Monthly Check/test all safety override sysioms
As-Needed |Spargs blower-repair as necessary
As-Needed {Sparge blower-replace as necessary

NOTES AND DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ON SITE

DCCH _TecHJ(Ciad_[he ovarns SRSECL/S_ _ArJ
SAALSE SYaTom ) Per. AmY
DRATEAN) . STYSTEI R ug SHMOSTEIY, AITH AL oo,

EMMeS , PIAHE Moo VAUES 71 Couds Sanpe AT Pl

SAMPLEN LRTER. Fran 7o =] AL/D  PAlD - Jos it
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